
Master Index

GS:Getting Started UG:Users Guide LR:Language Reference TG:Template Language Reference

Symbols
    (single quotes) LR-2-7
, (comma) LR-2-7
 (double quote) LR-2-7
! (exclamation) LR-2-7
!!> TG-3-3
!= UG-474
# TG-1-9
# (pound sign) LR-2-7
#! TG-6-3
#< TG-6-3
#? TG-5-22, TG-5-23, TG-5-24, TG-5-25, TG-8-8, TG-8-10, TG-8-12, TG-8-13
#ABORT TG-5-12
#ACCEPT TG-2-29, TG-2-30, TG-2-31, TG-8-17
#ADD TG-3-7, TG-3-10, TG-3-15, TG-3-17
#ALIAS TG-3-9
#APPEND TG-5-18
#APPLICATION TG-1-9, TG-2-4, TG-3-8, TG-3-19, TG-4-4, TG-5-11
#AT TG-2-13, TG-2-15, TG-2-18, TG-2-22, TG-8-11, TG-8-14
#ATEND TG-2-24
#ATSTART TG-2-23, TG-8-21, TG-8-25
#BOXED TG-1-8, TG-4-21, TG-8-4, TG-8-21
#BREAK TG-5-3, TG-5-7, TG-5-10
#BUTTON TG-1-8, TG-4-8, TG-4-21, TG-4-24, TG-8-25
#CASE TG-1-4, TG-5-8
#CLASS TG-6-4, TG-8-4
#CLEAR TG-3-13
#CLOSE TG-5-15
#CODE TG-1-4, TG-1-5, 
TG-1-10, TG-2-12, TG-2-21, TG-2-22, TG-2-23, TG-2-24, TG-2-28, TG-2-29, TG-3-5, TG-3-9, TG-4-4, T
G-6-11, TG-8-17

#COMMENT TG-6-4
#CONTROL TG-1-4, TG-1-5, 
TG-1-10, TG-2-14, TG-2-21, TG-2-22, TG-2-23, TG-2-24, TG-2-29, TG-3-5, TG-3-9, TG-4-4, TG-6-11, T
G-8-21

#CREATE TG-5-13
#CYCLE TG-5-3, TG-5-7, TG-5-10
#DECLARE TG-3-7, TG-3-19, TG-8-6, TG-8-21, TG-8-25
#DEFAULT TG-3-3, TG-3-4, TG-3-6
#DELETE TG-3-7, TG-3-11
#DELETEALL TG-3-12
#DISPLAY TG-1-8, TG-4-21, TG-4-22, TG-4-24, TG-8-17
#ELSE TG-5-4, TG-5-8
#ELSIF TG-5-4
#EMBED TG-1-4, TG-1-7, 
TG-2-10, TG-2-13, TG-2-15, TG-2-18, TG-2-20, TG-2-28, TG-5-22, TG-5-23, TG-5-24, TG-5-25, TG-6-
11, TG-8-7

#EMPTYEMBED TG-2-25
#ENABLE TG-1-8, TG-4-7, TG-4-21, TG-4-24, TG-8-4



#ENDAT TG-2-22, TG-2-23, TG-2-24
#ENDBOXED TG-4-21
#ENDBUTTON TG-4-9
#ENDCASE TG-5-8
#ENDDEFAULT TG-3-6
#ENDENABLE TG-4-7
#ENDFIELD TG-4-11
#ENDFOR TG-5-3
#ENDGLOBALDATA TG-3-5
#ENDIF TG-5-4
#ENDLOCALDATA TG-3-5
#ENDLOOP TG-5-6
#ENDPREPARE TG-4-12
#ENDREPORTS TG-3-4
#ENDRESTRICT TG-2-29
#ENDSHEET TG-4-23
#ENDTAB TG-4-24
#ENDWINDOWS TG-3-3
#ERROR TG-6-5, TG-8-6
#EXPORT TG-6-5
#EXTENSION TG-1-4, TG-1-5, 
TG-1-10, TG-2-17, TG-2-21, TG-2-22, TG-2-23, TG-2-24, TG-2-29, TG-3-5, TG-3-9, TG-4-4, TG-6-11, T
G-8-25

#FIELD TG-4-4, TG-4-11, TG-4-16, TG-8-6, TG-8-14
#FIND TG-3-16, TG-8-18
#FIX TG-3-7, TG-3-15, TG-3-17, TG-5-3
#FOR TG-1-4, TG-2-21, TG-3-7, TG-3-15, TG-3-17, TG-5-3, TG-5-10
#FREE TG-3-7, TG-3-14
#GENERATE TG-5-11, TG-5-12, TG-5-13, TG-5-14
#GLOBALDATA TG-3-5
#GROUP TG-1-9, TG-2-9, TG-2-21, TG-3-7, TG-5-9, TG-5-11, TG-8-4, TG-8-6
#GROUP parameters TG-3-7
#HELP TG-6-6
#IF TG-1-4, TG-5-4
#IMAGE TG-4-22
#IMPORT TG-6-7
#INCLUDE TG-1-11, TG-6-6
#INSERT TG-1-9, TG-2-10, TG-5-9, TG-5-11, TG-8-4, TG-8-6
#LOCALDATA TG-3-5, TG-8-3, TG-8-21
#LOOP TG-1-4, TG-2-21, TG-5-6, TG-5-10
#MESSAGE TG-6-7, TG-8-7, TG-8-12, TG-8-13
#MODULE TG-1-9, TG-2-7, TG-2-21, TG-2-29, TG-5-11
#OF TG-5-8
#OPEN TG-5-14
#OROF TG-5-8
#POSTEMBED TG-2-26
#PREEMBED TG-2-27
#PREPARE TG-4-12
#PRINT TG-5-21
#PROCEDURE TG-1-5, TG-1-9, 

TG-2-8, TG-2-21, TG-2-23, TG-2-24, TG-2-29, TG-3-5, TG-3-6, TG-4-4, TG-5-11, TG-6-8, TG-6-11, TG-
8-3

#PROGRAM TG-1-9, TG-2-6, TG-2-21, TG-2-29, TG-3-5, TG-5-11
#PROJECT TG-6-9
#PROMPTTG-1-3, TG-1-8, TG-2-13, TG-2-15, TG-2-18, TG-3-7, TG-4-3, TG-4-6, TG-8-4
#PROMPT Entry Types TG-4-13



#PROTOTYPE TG-6-8
#PURGE TG-3-13
#READ TG-5-14, TG-5-16
#REDIRECT TG-5-17
#REJECT TG-2-29, TG-2-30, TG-2-31, TG-8-17
#RELEASE TG-5-22, TG-5-23, TG-5-24, TG-5-25
#REMOVE TG-5-19
#REPLACE TG-5-20
#REPORTS TG-3-4
#REQ TG-2-15
#RESTRICT TG-2-13, TG-2-15, TG-2-18, TG-2-29, TG-2-30, TG-2-31, TG-8-17
#RESUME TG-5-24, TG-8-8, TG-8-11
#RETURN TG-5-7, TG-5-11, TG-8-6
#SELECT TG-3-7, TG-3-15, TG-3-17
#SET TG-3-13, TG-3-18
#SHEET TG-4-23
#SUSPEND TG-5-22, TG-5-23, TG-5-25, TG-8-8, TG-8-10, TG-8-12, TG-8-13
#TAB TG-4-24
#TEMPLATE TG-1-9, TG-1-12, TG-2-3
#UNFIX TG-3-18
#UTILITY TG-1-4, TG-1-10, TG-2-11, TG-5-11
#VALIDATE TG-1-8, TG-4-6, TG-4-21, TG-4-24
#WHERE TG-2-13, TG-2-28
#WINDOWS TG-3-3
$ UG-99
$ (dollar sign) LR-2-7
% TG-1-6, TG-1-9, UG-474
% (percent sign) LR-2-7
% Modulus UG-417
%# TG-7-3
%% TG-7-3, TG-8-27
%(expression) TG-7-3
%@picture@symbol TG-7-3
%[number]symbol TG-7-3
%| TG-7-3, TG-8-3
%ActiveTemplate TG-7-13
%Application TG-7-6
%BytesOutput TG-7-18
%ConditionalGenerate TG-7-18
%Control TG-7-14, TG-8-13
%Driver TG-7-17
%EmbedDescription TG-7-18
%EmbedID TG-7-18
%EmbedParameters TG-7-18
%EOF TG-7-18
%False TG-7-18
%Field TG-7-9
%File TG-7-7
%Formula TG-7-16
%Key TG-7-10
%Module TG-7-11
%Null TG-7-18
%Primary TG-7-16
%Procedure TG-7-12
%Relation TG-7-11
%Report TG-7-15



%Secondary TG-7-17
%symbol TG-7-3
%True TG-7-18
%ViewFiles TG-7-8
%Window TG-7-13
& UG-474
& (ampersand) LR-2-7
& Concatenate UG-417
( ) (parentheses) LR-2-7
(... UG-417
* TG-2-9, TG-5-9, UG-474
* (asterisk) LR-2-7
* Multiply UG-417
*.TPL TG-1-4
*.TPW TG-1-4
+ UG-465, UG-474, UG-479, UG-480, UG-484
+ (plus sign) LR-2-7
+ Plus UG-417
- UG-465, UG-474, UG-479, UG-480, UG-484
- (minus sign) LR-2-7
- Minus UG-417
-> UG-474
. UG-474
. (period) LR-2-7
.APP UG-433
.APP file UG-76, UG-108
.CLA files LR-2-13
.CLW UG-401
.CLW file UG-201
.DCT file UG-22, UG-77
.DLL LR-10-14, UG-644
.DLL file
Creating UG-444

.ENV LR-10-74

.INI file handling code TG-8-7

.LIB UG-439

.OBJ UG-439

.OBJ files LR-xxxvii

.PRJ UG-432, UG-433, UG-435, UG-636

.TPE UG-612

.TPL TG-1-10, TG-1-12

.TPL file UG-115

.TPR UG-612

.TPS UG-604

.TPW TG-1-10, TG-1-12

.TRF file UG-116

.TXA TG-6-7

.TXA file UG-118

.TXA file format TG-3-6

.VBX control LR-6-61

.VBX file LR-6-103
/ UG-474
/ (slash) LR-2-7
/ Divide UG-417
/LOGFILE UG-623
: (colon) LR-2-7



::= UG-474
:=: LR-4-16
; (semi-colon) LR-2-7
< UG-474
< (left angle bracket) LR-2-7
< > (angle brackets) LR-2-7
< Less Than UG-417
<= UG-474
<= Less or Equal UG-418
<> UG-474
<> Not Equals UG-417
= UG-474
= (equal sign) LR-2-7
= Equals UG-417
> UG-474
> (right angle bracket) LR-2-7
> More Than UG-417
>= UG-474
>= More or Equal UG-418
? UG-260, UG-270, UG-278, UG-285, UG-291
? (question mark) LR-2-7
@ (AT sign) LR-2-7
[ ] (brackets) LR-2-7
^ UG-474
^ (carat) LR-2-7
^ Exponentiation UG-417
{ } (curly braces) LR-2-7
| UG-474
| (vertical bar) LR-2-7
~ UG-441
~ (tilde) LR-2-7
16-bit application UG-447
16-bit CRC LR-10-92
24-bit color UG-215
32-bit LR-xxxvii
32-bit application UG-447
3D UG-312
3D Look UG-217
4GL GS-2

A
abort source generation TG-5-12
ABS (absolute value) LR-13-3
ABSOLUTE LR-8-22
Accelerator key UG-264, UG-525
Button UG-270
Creating UG-243

ACCEPT LR-xxxi, LR-7-4
Accept button UG-424
ACCEPT loop TG-8-7, UG-244
AcceptAll mode LR-7-29, LR-C-16
ACCEPTED LR-7-38
Access UG-616
Access mode LR-10-89
access to the embed points TG-1-7
accessing existing data UG-528



ACOS (arccosine) LR-13-9
Action controls UG-259
action message GS-107
Actions UG-228
Actions dialog TG-1-8, TG-8-6, TG-8-14
Actions popup menu TG-1-7
Actions... dialog TG-4-11
ADD LR-xxxiv
FILE LR-10-39
QUEUE LR-12-12

add file to project TG-6-9
add to logical procedure tree TG-4-20
add to multi-valued symbol TG-3-10
add to source file TG-5-18
add-in utilities TG-1-4
adding a report GS-149
Adding New Template Sets TG-1-12
Adding Source Code Files UG-438
adding your own features TG-1-11
Addition operator LR-4-3
ADDRESS LR-13-38
AFTER TG-2-13, TG-2-15, TG-2-17
AGE LR-13-29
Alarm (BEEP) LR-13-40
ALERT LR-7-6
Alert UG-227
Alert Keys dialog UG-227
Algebraic Order of Operation LR-4-3
ALIAS LR-7-49
Alias UG-48. See also Files: alias
Align Toolbox
Report Formatter UG-357, UG-376

aligned target language comments TG-6-3
Aligning Fields GS-108
Alignment Menu
Report Formatter UG-381

Alignment menu
Window formatter UG-230

ALL LR-13-11
All or nothing LR-10-63
Allocation UG-58
Allocation, memory
Dynamic LR-3-41
memory QUEUE LR-12-3
Static LR-3-41

ALONE
Print structure attribute LR-8-22

Alphanumeric
CSTRING LR-3-18
PSTRING LR-3-20
STRING LR-3-16

ALRT
window attribute LR-6-19
window control attribute LR-6-100

ALRT attribute UG-264



Alternate sort orders LR-10-83
Always on top UG-218
Ampersand LR-2-7
AND LR-4-4, UG-418, UG-474
Angle brackets LR-2-7
API calls UG-632
API Functions
Linking UG-633
Prototyping UG-632

Apostophe LR-2-7
APP file GS-81
APPEND
FILE LR-10-40

APPLICATION LR-6-8, TG-2-17
Application
Creating UG-76, UG-78
Defaults UG-82, UG-83
Directory UG-76
Export UG-118
Import UG-118
Maintaining UG-108, UG-113
Multi user development UG-112
Organizing UG-111

Application Development Flow chart GS-34, UG-20
Application Generator UG-24, UG-76
Application modal LR-6-15, LR-6-33
Application Options UG-111, UG-114
Application Properties UG-108
Application Properties dialog UG-24
APPLICATION structure UG-200
Application Tree UG-87, UG-107, UG-110
Edit Menu UG-107
Sorting UG-111

Application Tree dialog GS-24, GS-82, UG-24, UG-107
Application windows LR-6-5
Application Wizard GS-29, GS-30, UG-113
Application-modal LR-6-33
Approx Rec Count UG-142
ARC LR-9-4
Arguments (Parameters) LR-2-23
Arithmetic Operator
Addition LR-4-3
Division LR-4-3
Exponentiation LR-4-3
Modulus LR-4-3
Multiplication LR-4-3
Subtraction LR-4-3

Arithmetic Operators LR-4-3, LR-4-5
Arithmetic overflow LR-3-44, LR-4-20
Array
Definition UG-56. See also Field Properties: dimension
DIM LR-3-32
passing as parameter LR-2-38
subscript LR-4-3, LR-4-10

array TG-3-7



Array Index
Warning UG-448

ASCII Box control template UG-177
ASCII Character Codes LR-4-6
ASCII driver UG-530
ASCII Files
Buffered access behavior UG-532
Data Types UG-530
Driver Strings UG-531
File Specifications UG-530
QUICKSCAN UG-532
Unsupported Functions and Attributes UG-533

ASCII files
SEND functions UG-531

ASCII Print Button control template UG-178
ASCII Search Button control template UG-178
ASCII viewer UG-159
ASIN (arcsine) LR-13-9
ASK LR-7-49
Assembler code
Debugger
16-bit UG-465

Assembler opcodes
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-461

assign value to a user-defined symbol TG-3-18
Assignment Expression
Creating UG-420

Assignment Statements
CLEAR LR-4-19
Deep LR-4-16
Operating LR-4-15
Reference LR-4-18
Simple LR-4-15

Assignment statements LR-2-3
Asterisk LR-2-7
asterisk (*) TG-2-9, TG-5-9
AT TG-4-3, TG-4-8, TG-4-21, TG-4-22
Print structure attribute LR-8-23
REPORT attribute LR-8-7
report control attribute LR-8-44
window attribute LR-6-20
window control attribute LR-6-101

AT attribute TG-2-15, UG-262
ATAN (arctangent) LR-13-10
Attribute Equates LR-C-6
attribute string delimiter position TG-6-16
Attributes. See controls: properties; Properties; Windows: properties
Controls UG-259

Attributes, runtime assignment LR-C-3
AUTO TG-2-9, UG-96
Variable attribute LR-3-39
Window attribute LR-6-21

Auto Number GS-19, GS-68, UG-66



Auto tile
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-461

Auto-Populate UG-48, UG-50
AUTOEXEC.BAT GS-9, UG-10
Automatic Conversion of Data Types LR-4-20
Automatic overlay loader LR-xxxviii
Automatic Save
Text Editor UG-412

Automatic variables LR-2-14, LR-2-16
AVE LR-8-45

B
B (blank when zero) LR-3-44
Back-end UG-618
Backup Files UG-435
Text Editor UG-411

Balloon Help UG-269. See Tool Tip
BAND (Bitwise AND) LR-13-21
Band View GS-155, UG-355, UG-383
Bands Menu UG-381
Base 10 logarithm LR-13-5
Base Data Types LR-4-20
Base numbers
Binary LR-4-5
Decimal LR-4-5
Hexadecimal LR-4-5
Octal LR-4-5

BASIC file driver UG-534
BASIC files
Buffered access behavior UG-537
Driver Strings UG-536
Field delimiter UG-537
File Specifications UG-535
QUICKSCAN UG-537
SEND functions UG-536
Supported Data Types UG-535
Unsupported Functions UG-539

BCD LR-4-21
BEEP LR-10-99, LR-13-40
BEFORE TG-2-13, TG-2-14, TG-2-17
Before Lookups TG-8-9
BEGIN LR-2-39, LR-5-5
begin conditional source TG-5-22
Begin executable CODE LR-2-18
BFLOAT4 LR-3-10, UG-54
BFLOAT8 LR-3-11, UG-55
BINARY
MEMO attribute LR-10-23

Binary
Data types UG-54
Numeric constant LR-4-5

Binary Coded Decimal (BCD) LR-4-21
Binary Large OBjects UG-55
BIND LR-4-11, UG-143, UG-149, UG-171



BINDABLE
FILE attribute LR-10-12, LR-12-9
variable declaration attribute LR-3-39

BINDABLE attribute UG-47
Binding UG-47
Bit manipulation
BAND LR-13-21
BOR LR-13-22
BSHIFT LR-13-24
BXOR LR-13-23

bitmap images in memo fields LR-C-20, LR-C-30, LR-C-31
Bitmaps UG-308
BLANK LR-9-5
Blank when zero LR-3-44
BLOB LR-10-21, UG-55, UG-604
Block Options
Text Editor UG-410

BMP UG-308, UG-440
BOF (beginning of file) LR-10-56
Bold UG-265
Boolean operators LR-4-4
BOR (Bitwise OR) LR-13-22
Border
List box UG-334
Column group UG-337

Window UG-213
BOX
graphics procedure LR-9-6
report control LR-8-31
window control LR-6-51

Box
Report UG-391

BOX control UG-207, UG-312
Box Properties GS-164
Colors UG-313
Name UG-313
Position UG-313
Setting UG-312
Use UG-313

Box Properties dialog UG-312, UG-391
BOXED
report control attribute LR-8-45
window control attribute LR-6-102

Brackets LR-2-7
BREAK LR-xxix, UG-349
LOOP control statement LR-5-10
REPORT group break structure LR-8-14

Break Group UG-367, UG-382
break out of a loop TG-5-10
Break Point dialog UG-468
Break Properties GS-159
Break Properties dialog UG-368
BREAK structures GS-159
Breakpoints



Debugger
16-bit UG-467
32-bit UG-482

Removing UG-472
Browse Box GS-112, UG-144
Browse Box control template UG-165
Browse Box Totals UG-150, UG-171
Browse procedure template GS-95
Browse Update Buttons GS-130, GS-141
browse window GS-93
Browse Wizard GS-24, GS-26, UG-81
BrowseUpdateButtons UG-173
BSHIFT (Bitwise SHIFT) LR-13-24
Btrieve
DATE LR-3-22
LSTRING LR-3-20
TIME LR-3-23
ZSTRING LR-3-18

Btrieve files UG-540
Alternate collating sequence UG-546
Driver Strings UG-544
File Specifications UG-543
SEND functions UG-544
Unsupported/Modified Functions UG-548

Buffered access behavior UG-532
BUILD LR-10-27, LR-10-83
Indexes UG-63

Built-in Symbols TG-1-3, TG-7-5, TG-7-6
built-in symbols TG-7-3
Built-in Template Functions TG-6-10
built-in template functions TG-3-18
Built-in Variables LR-C-3
Built-in variables
PRINTER LR-7-57
TARGET LR-7-35

BUILTINS.CLW LR-2-12
BUTTON LR-6-52
BUTTON control UG-206
Button group UG-253
Button properties
Accelerator key UG-270
Actions UG-273
Call a Procedure UG-273
No Special Action UG-274
Run a Program UG-274

Default UG-272
Drop ID UG-272
Icon UG-271
Immediate UG-271
Name UG-270
Parameter UG-270
Required UG-271
Setting UG-269
STD ID UG-272
Text UG-270



Button Properties dialog UG-270
BXOR (Bitwise eXclusive OR) LR-13-23
BY LR-5-8, TG-5-6
BYTE LR-3-3
BYTE data type UG-54, UG-280
BYTES LR-10-57

C
C LR-2-23
calling convention LR-2-28

Call
FUNCTION LR-2-22
PROCEDURE LR-2-22

CALL (call procedure from a DLL) LR-13-41
CALL Function UG-637
call listbox formatter TG-4-17
Call Procedure As Lookup UG-191
Called Procedures dialog UG-91, UG-98
Calling convention UG-633
calling convention
C LR-2-28
PASCAL LR-2-28

Cancel Button control template UG-176
CAP
report control attribute LR-8-45
window control attribute LR-6-102

CAP attribute UG-289
Capitals UG-289, UG-292, UG-296
Caption GS-83
Caption bar UG-212
Report formatter UG-355

Carat LR-2-7
Carriage-return/Line-feed LR-2-7
Cascade GS-53
Data Integrity UG-70

CASE LR-xxix, LR-5-3
CASE EVENT() TG-8-7, TG-8-10, TG-8-14
CASE FIELD() TG-8-8, TG-8-12, TG-8-13
Case insensitive key LR-10-24
Case Sensitive
Keys UG-66

CASE structure UG-422, UG-425
CENTER
function LR-13-11
report control attribute LR-8-52
window attribute LR-6-21
window control attribute LR-6-121

CHAIN LR-5-11
CHANGE LR-7-16
Change Access Key UG-94, UG-98
Change Case
Text Editor UG-405

Change Dictionary UG-108
Change Module UG-110
change source file TG-5-17



Change Template UG-110
changes to the template code files TG-1-12
Character
Data types UG-54UG-56

Character String
CSTRING LR-3-18
PSTRING LR-3-20
STRING LR-3-16

Character values
Specifying UG-57

CHECK TG-4-4, TG-4-13
report control LR-8-32
window control LR-6-55
window control attribute LR-6-102

CHECK attribute UG-249
Check Box
Report UG-395

Check Box Properties
Accelerator key UG-281
Actions UG-282
Assign values UG-283
Hide/unhide controls UG-283

Caption UG-280
Drop ID UG-281
Field or variable UG-281
Help UG-282
Icon UG-281
Justification UG-281
Name UG-281
Parameter UG-280
Position UG-282
Setting UG-280
Text UG-280
Use UG-281

Check Box Properties dialog UG-280
check boxes TG-1-6, TG-1-8
Check button UG-424
Check for other users changes LR-10-92
CHECKBOX control UG-206
Checkpoint UG-71. See also Data Dictionary: version
Checksum LR-10-92
Child Window UG-203
CHOICE LR-7-39
CHORD LR-9-7
CHR (character from ASCII) LR-13-12
CLA files LR-2-13
CLAAMPM LR-10-75
CLABUTTON LR-10-76
CLACASE LR-10-76
CLACHARSET LR-10-74
CLACOLSEQ LR-10-74
CLADIGRAPH LR-10-75
CLAMON LR-10-75
CLAMONTH LR-10-75
CLAMSG LR-10-76



Clarion executables UG-442
Clarion file extensions
.APP UG-76, UG-108
.CLW UG-201
.DCT UG-33, UG-77
.PRJ UG-432, UG-636
.TPL UG-115
.TRF UG-116
.TXA UG-118

Clarion files UG-552
Driver Strings UG-554
File Specifications UG-553
SEND functions UG-554

Clarion for Windows UG-20
Clarion internal library LR-2-12
Clarion language UG-20
Clarion menu UG-14
Clarion Programming UG-20
Clarion standard date LR-13-25
Clarion standard time LR-13-25
CLASS LR-6-103
Class Clarion UG-115
CLEAR LR-4-19, TG-4-7, TG-4-21
clear single-valued symbol TG-3-13
Client-Server UG-616
CLIP
function LR-13-12

CLIPBOARD LR-7-60
Clipper files UG-556
Data Types UG-556
Driver Strings UG-558
File Specifications UG-557
SEND functions UG-558
Unsupported/Modified Functions UG-560

CLOCK LR-13-26
Clock UG-215
CLOSE
FILE LR-10-29
REPORT LR-8-59
VIEW LR-11-10
window LR-7-17

Close Button control template UG-177
Close Current Window UG-193
close source file TG-5-15
CLWDB.EXE UG-457
CNT LR-8-46
CODE LR-2-18
Code generation UG-113
Code reusability UG-3
code reusability GS-2
Code Template TG-8-16
Code template UG-22, UG-103, UG-191
code template TG-1-7, TG-1-8, TG-1-10, TG-2-12, TG-2-21
Code Templates GS-32
Code templates TG-1-5



code templates TG-1-4, TG-8-11, TG-8-14
Collating sequence
INDEX LR-10-18
KEY LR-10-19
SORT (QUEUE) LR-12-19

Colon LR-2-7
COLOR
report control attribute LR-8-46
window control attribute LR-6-104

Color UG-215, UG-225, UG-525
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-463

Text Editor UG-410
COLORDIALOG LR-7-53
Colorization, Browse Box UG-150, UG-172
Colorization, Tree control UG-189
colorized list box fields LR-6-111
colors in list boxes LR-6-71
COLUMN LR-6-104
Column groups
List box UG-335

Column headers
Default field heading UG-56
List box UG-327

Column titles
Report UG-387

Column width
List box UG-327

COMBO LR-6-57
Combo Box UG-288
Defined UG-326

Combo box UG-184
COMBO control UG-206
Combo Properties
Capitalization/case UG-289
Entry Mode UG-289
Entry pattern UG-288
Picture token UG-288
Read Only UG-289
Setting UG-288

Comma LR-2-7
COMMAND
command line LR-13-30

command buttons TG-1-6, TG-1-8
Command line
COMMAND LR-13-30
SETCOMMAND LR-13-34

comment block TG-1-11
comment column TG-6-4
COMMIT LR-10-65, LR-10-67
Commit boundaries LR-10-63, LR-10-68
commit conditional source generation TG-5-23
Comparison Operators LR-4-4
COMPILE LR-2-40



Compile and link UG-433, UG-456
Customizing UG-442
Other projects UG-441

Compile options
Individual files UG-451
Storing UG-432

Compile Options dialog UG-438, UG-451, UG-456
Compile Results dialog UG-28
Compiler LR-2-39
Compiler Error Messages LR-D-9
compiling GS-93
COMPONENT TG-4-4, TG-4-13
Component Oriented Templates UG-131
Computed field UG-416
Concatenate UG-417
Concatenation LR-4-5
Concatenation Operator LR-4-6
Concurrency checking LR-10-66, LR-10-90
Conditional Breakpoints UG-468
Conditional Browse Behavior UG-170
conditional control structures TG-1-4
conditional execution structure TG-5-8
Conditional Expressions UG-422
Conditional field UG-416
Conditional Generation UG-113
Conditional Icon Usage UG-151
Conditional loops LR-xxix
Conditional Operators LR-4-4
conditional source line TG-5-25
Conditional text UG-359
conditionally generate code TG-5-4
conditionally replace source file TG-5-20
Conditionals dialog UG-420, UG-423
Consistency UG-511
Constant Number UG-418
Constant Text UG-418
Constants
Numeric Constants LR-4-5
String Constant LR-4-6

CONTENTS LR-7-40
Continuation character (|) LR-2-7
CONTROL TG-4-4, TG-4-14
Control UG-61, UG-81. See also Windows: controls
Control Fields LR-6-6
control handle LR-C-27
Control label text UG-519
Control menu LR-6-36
Window formatter UG-230

Control Panel UG-617
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-460

control prompts TG-4-11
Control Properties UG-256
Actions UG-228
Data dictionary field or memory variable UG-260



Font UG-225
Name UG-260
Position UG-227
Report UG-386
Setting UG-259
USE UG-260

Control statements LR-2-3
Control Structures LR-5-3
Control Template TG-8-20, UG-21, UG-93, UG-97, UG-107, UG-131, UG-164
Report Formatter UG-384
Window Formatter UG-207, UG-230, UG-232

control template TG-1-8, TG-1-10, TG-2-14, TG-2-21
Control Templates GS-32
Control templates GS-112, TG-1-5
control templates TG-1-4, TG-1-7
Control Value Validation UG-192
CONTROLS TG-2-15, TG-8-21
Controls
Alignment of UG-209
Appearance UG-266
Availability to user UG-266
Balloon help UG-269
BOX UG-207
BUTTON UG-206
CHECKBOX UG-206
COMBO UG-206
Copying UG-228
CUSTOM UG-207
Custom UG-259
ELLIPSE UG-207
Enable/disable UG-266
ENTRY UG-205
Font specification UG-265
GROUP UG-206
Help UG-267
Hiding UG-266
Hot key UG-263
IMAGE UG-206
Interactive UG-258
LINE UG-207
LIST UG-206
Messages UG-269
Mode UG-266
Non-interactive UG-259
OPTION UG-206
Positioning UG-262
PROGRESS UG-206
PROMPT UG-205
RADIO UG-206
REGION UG-206
Report UG-358
Scrolling behavior UG-266
SHEET UG-207
Size UG-262
SPIN UG-206
STRING UG-205



TAB UG-207
TEXT UG-205
Tool tip UG-269
Types UG-258
VBX UG-259
Visual Basic UG-259

Controls Menu
Report Formatter UG-381

Controls Toolbox
Report Formatter UG-374
Window Formatter UG-205, UG-208, UG-223

Controls toolbox GS-88
Report formatter UG-356

Conversion
Clarion for DOS3.007 UG-41
Data dictionary UG-41
DLL to LIB UG-635

Conversion of Data Types LR-4-20
Conversion to CW 1.5 UG-118
convert ANSI strings to ASCII LR-10-77
convert ASCII strings to ANSI LR-10-78
CONVERTANSITOOEM LR-10-77
CONVERTOEMTOANSI LR-10-78
Cooperative multi-tasking LR-7-10
Coordinates
Windows and controls UG-262

COPY LR-10-29
Copy
Controls UG-228
Procedures UG-110
Report elements UG-379, UG-381
Text Editor UG-403

Copy and Paste
Data dictionary UG-71
Fields UG-71
Files UG-71

Copy Procedure GS-117
COS (cosine of angle) LR-13-8
CREATE
attribute UG-86
FILE LR-10-30
FILE attribute LR-10-7
window control LR-7-18

Create Application dialog GS-14, GS-31
CREATE attribute UG-46
Create Map File UG-450
create source file TG-5-13
Creating an Expression UG-420
Credit (CR) pictures LR-3-43
Crosshair UG-268
CSTRING LR-3-18, UG-54
Currency Pictures LR-3-43
current instance number TG-6-13
Current Line
Debugger UG-471



Current Target LR-9-3
CURSOR
TOOLBAR attribute LR-6-44
window attribute LR-6-22
window control attribute LR-6-105

Cursor UG-220, UG-520
Appearance UG-268

CUSTOM
report control LR-8-33
window control LR-6-61

Custom .VBX control LR-6-61
custom code TG-1-7
CUSTOM control
Window Formatter UG-207

Custom Control Properties
Cursor UG-321
Field or variable UG-320
Metafile UG-321
Position UG-321
Setting UG-318
Text UG-320
Use UG-320

Custom Control Properties dialog UG-320
Custom Control Registry UG-319
Custom Controls
Report UG-396

Custom controls UG-259, UG-318
Registering UG-319

custom dialog boxes TG-1-6
customizations TG-1-5
customize the application TG-1-4
customize the templates TG-1-4
Customizing Default Templates TG-1-11
Cut
Text Editor UG-403

Cut and Paste
Embedded Source UG-104

CW.ENV LR-10-74
CW.TPL TG-1-11
CW15.RED UG-434
CWODBC16.DLL UG-618
CWODBC32.DLL UG-618
CWRUN.DLL UG-443
CWRUNxx.DLL UG-443
CYCLE LR-xxix, LR-5-12
cycle to top of loop TG-5-10
Cyclical Redundancy Check (CRC) LR-10-92

D
DATA TG-2-20
Data
Declaring variables UG-95
Display format UG-56
Duplication UG-37
Encryption UG-47



Entry control UG-96
External UG-84
Integrity UG-40, UG-69
MODULE UG-96
Normalization UG-37
Picture token UG-56
Storage format UG-56
Validation UG-59

Data button UG-81
Data Conversion Rules LR-4-20
Data Dictionary UG-32
Adding file alias UG-42, UG-48
Adding Files UG-42
Benefits of UG-33
Conversion of UG-41
Copy and Paste UG-70
Creating UG-34
Customize UG-72
Defining defaults UG-33
Defining fields UG-34
Designing UG-37
Editing Dictionary Properties UG-41
Information stored UG-33
Managing UG-70
Managing fields UG-34
Managing files UG-33
Managing keys UG-34
Naming UG-34
Opening UG-41
Password UG-42
Quick Load UG-43
Setup UG-72
Versions UG-71

data dictionary GS-13
Data entry format UG-61
data entry validation TG-8-16
data fields in the dictionary TG-1-8
Data File Name GS-15
Data Integrity UG-85, UG-488
Data integrity LR-10-63
Data management UG-37
Data names (Labels) LR-2-3
Data Sources UG-617, UG-619
Data Type Conversion LR-4-22
Data Types UG-530
BFLOAT4 LR-3-10, UG-54
BFLOAT8 LR-3-11, UG-55
BLOB UG-55
BYTE LR-3-3, UG-54
CSTRING LR-3-18, UG-54
DATE LR-3-22, UG-54
DECIMAL LR-3-12, UG-55
Equivalents UG-633
GROUP LR-3-24, UG-55
LIKE LR-3-27
LONG LR-3-6, UG-54



MEMO UG-54
PDECIMAL LR-3-14, UG-55
Performance UG-55
PICTURE UG-54
PSTRING LR-3-20, UG-54
REAL LR-3-9, UG-54
SHORT LR-3-4, UG-54
SREAL LR-3-8, UG-54
STRING LR-3-16, UG-54
TIME LR-3-23, UG-54
ULONG LR-3-7, UG-54
USHORT LR-3-5, UG-54

Data types
Translating UG-633

Data validation UG-34
Must be in List UG-61
No Checks UG-60
Numeric UG-60
Required field UG-60
True or False. UG-60

Database
Design UG-37
Tables UG-37

Database driver libraries UG-437
Linking UG-439

Database drivers UG-3, UG-528
database drivers GS-2
Database Manager UG-488
Database Recovery Utility UG-611
DATE UG-54
data type LR-3-22
function LR-13-27

Date
Standard Date LR-13-25
TODAY() UG-57

Date Pictures LR-3-47
DateTimeDisplay UG-22
DAY LR-13-28
Day of the week LR-13-25
DBase III files UG-566
Data Types UG-566
Driver Strings UG-568
File Specifications UG-568
Unsupported/Modified Functions UG-570

DBase IV files UG-576
Data Types UG-577
Driver Strings UG-579
File Specifications UG-578
SEND functions UG-579
Unsupported/Modified Functions UG-581

DBMS UG-617
DDE LR-A-3, UG-626
DDE Events LR-A-4
DDE server UG-627
DDE services



Debugging UG-467
DDEAPP LR-A-9
DDECHANNEL LR-A-8
DDECLIENT LR-A-6
DDECLOSE LR-A-20
DDEEXECUTE LR-A-17
DDEITEM LR-A-10
DDEPOKE LR-A-18
DDEQUERY LR-A-7
DDEREAD LR-A-13
DDESERVER LR-A-5
DDETOPIC LR-A-11
DDEVALUE LR-A-12
DDEWRITE LR-A-15
Deadly Embrace LR-10-98
deadly embrace LR-10-66
Debit (DB) pictures LR-3-43
Debug UG-113, UG-433
Debug button UG-15
Debug Mode UG-448, UG-455
Debug Options UG-454
Debuggee UG-455
Debugger UG-28
Breakpoints
16-bit UG-467
16-bit conditional UG-468
16-bit unconditional UG-467
32-bit UG-482
Deleting 16-bit UG-472

Starting
16-bit UG-456
32-bit UG-475

Debugger Options
16-bit UG-459
Active DLLS UG-462
Assembly single step UG-460
Auto tile UG-461
Clarion soft mode UG-459
Clear Desktop UG-462
Colors UG-463
Control Panel UG-460
Debugger on top UG-461
Disable kernel messages UG-461
Disassembly on UG-459
Disassembly opcodes UG-461
Extended Stack Trace UG-459
Global find text UG-461
Iconize when inactive UG-461
Ignore DLL files UG-460
Maximum disassembly windows UG-462
Maximum source windows UG-462
Message Groups UG-463
No horizontal scroll UG-461
Order record fields UG-461
Position UG-463



Redirection file UG-462
Report missing source UG-461
Restart UG-462
Sleep Mode UG-462
Smart Single Stepping UG-461
Soft mode UG-459

32-bit UG-477
Clarion Runtime DLL UG-477
Give debugger focus UG-478
Install as system debugger UG-478
Procedure window on startup UG-478
Redirection File UG-477
Stop at entrypoint UG-477
Stop at first line UG-478
Stop on dynamic DLL load UG-478

Debugger Windows UG-455
16-bit
Active procedures UG-465
Assembler code UG-465
Default Windows UG-464
Disassembly UG-465
Global variables UG-465
Library States UG-466
Machine Registers UG-466
Registers UG-466
Source code UG-464
Watch expressions UG-464
Windows Messages UG-466

32-bit UG-478
Assembler UG-481
Disassembler UG-481
Globals UG-479
Memory UG-482
Procedures in UG-479
Source UG-480
Stack Trace UG-480

Debugging
Already active program UG-457
DDE services UG-467
Line Numbers UG-455
Loading the Source Files
16-bit UG-458
32-bit UG-476

Navigating
16-bit UG-471

Navigation
32-bit UG-483

Preparing your project UG-455
Running the Program
16-bit UG-470

Single module UG-456
Trace
16-bit UG-472

Debugging Process UG-454
DECIMAL UG-55



data type LR-3-12
report control attribute LR-8-52
window control attribute LR-6-121

Decimal
Numeric Constant LR-4-5

Decimal Arithmetic LR-4-21
declare a page of a #SHEET control TG-4-24
declare a user-defined symbol TG-3-7
Deep Assignment Statements LR-4-16
DEFAULT LR-6-106, TG-4-3
Default
Entry control UG-61
Prompt UG-61

DEFAULT attribute UG-272
Default Clarion template UG-20
default Clarion template GS-35
Default Data and Code TG-3-3
Default dictionary UG-112
default global data declarations TG-3-5
default local data declarations TG-3-5
Default message UG-84
Default path UG-435
Default presentation method UG-61
default procedure starting point TG-3-6
default procedures TG-1-12
Default Prompt UG-56
Default property definition UG-89
default report structures TG-3-4
Default settings UG-515
Default THREAD Attribute UG-72
Default Window Structures UG-201
default window structures TG-3-3
Defaults
Defining with Data Dictionary UG-33

defaults in the registry TG-1-10
Define
Fields UG-34
Files UG-34, UG-43
Keys UG-35

define a formula class TG-6-4
DEFORMAT LR-13-13
DELETE LR-xxxiv
FILE LR-10-41
QUEUE LR-12-14
VIEW LR-11-12

Delete
Report elements UG-379, UG-380
Source elements UG-405
Window elements UG-228

Delete a file (REMOVE) LR-10-34
delete a multi-valued symbol instance TG-3-11
delete a source file TG-5-19
delete all single or multi-valued symbol instances TG-3-13
delete all values from the symbol TG-3-13
delete multiple multi-valued symbol instances TG-3-12



delimit conditional source TG-5-24
Delimiters LR-2-7
Deny All LR-10-89
Deny None LR-10-89
Deny Read LR-10-89
Deny Write LR-10-89
dependent symbols TG-3-8
DESCRIPTION TG-2-12, TG-2-15, TG-2-17
Design guidelines UG-515
Design principles UG-510
Designing windows UG-198
Destination variable LR-4-15, LR-4-16, LR-4-18
DESTROY LR-7-20
DETAIL LR-8-15
Detail
Report UG-366, UG-382

Detail band GS-152, GS-157
DETAIL structure UG-349
development environment UG-22
Dialog boxes LR-6-5
Dialog Header UG-179
Dialog units LR-8-7, LR-8-12, UG-222, UG-234, UG-327
dialog units LR-6-15, LR-6-20, LR-6-35, LR-6-101, LR-6-111, LR-6-113, LR-6-121
Dictionary. See Data Dictionary
dictionary description GS-59
Dictionary dialog UG-23, UG-33
Add Relation button UG-35
Related File UG-36

Dictionary Editor UG-22
Functions UG-33, UG-40
Opening UG-41

Dictionary Field
Report Formatter UG-383

Dictionary Options UG-72
Dictionary Properties
Comments tab UG-41

Dictionary Properties dialog GS-50
DIM LR-3-32
Dimensions UG-56
Directness UG-512
DIRECTORY LR-13-31
Directory paths UG-435
DISABLE UG-261
statement LR-7-21
window control attribute LR-6-106

Disable controls UG-266
Disable Item UG-249
disable prompts TG-4-7
Disable tooltip display LR-C-34
DISPLAY LR-7-22
Display Field Description UG-72
Display Field Picture UG-73
Display Field Type UG-73
Display File Description UG-72
Display File Driver UG-72



display graphic TG-4-22
Display Key Description UG-73
Display Key Type UG-73
Display Primary Key Status UG-73
display radio buttons TG-4-19
DISPLAY statement UG-204
Display UNIQUE Flag UG-73
display-only control GS-142
display-only control. GS-138
display-only prompt TG-4-22
Distortion
Report graphics UG-389

Distributing Applications UG-442
Distributing Files UG-442
DIV UG-474
Divide UG-417
Division operator LR-4-3
DLL LR-3-34, UG-632
attribute of FILE LR-10-16
attribute of QUEUE LR-12-11
prototype attribute LR-2-30

DO LR-xxx, LR-5-12
Document windows LR-6-5
Dollar sign LR-2-7, LR-3-43
DOS Access Code LR-10-89
DOS DLLs LR-xxxviii
DOS extender LR-xxxviii
DOS files UG-588
Data Types UG-589
Driver Strings UG-589
File Specifications UG-589
SEND functions UG-589
Unsupported Functions UG-590

DOUBLE LR-6-23
Double Click trapping
List box UG-341

Double quote LR-2-7
Double-precision real LR-3-9, LR-3-11
Drag and drop UG-219, UG-
272, UG-277, UG-279, UG-282, UG-287, UG-293, UG-296, UG-301, UG-303, UG-305, UG-307, UG-
310, UG-316, UG-317
List box UG-342

Drag and Drop Processing LR-7-58
Drag event UG-343
Drag host UG-343
DRAGID
function LR-7-61
window control attribute LR-6-107

Drawing windows UG-198
DRIVER LR-10-7
Driver strings UG-528, UG-531
DROP LR-6-106, TG-4-4, TG-4-14
Drop Box Control GS-56
Drop down list UG-180
Drop down list box



Defined UG-326
Drop event UG-344
Drop ID UG-219
Drop target UG-343
DROPID
function LR-7-62
window control attribute LR-6-108

droplist of items TG-4-14
DUP LR-10-23
DUPLICATE
FILE LR-10-58

Duplicate
Report elements UG-379, UG-381
Text Editor UG-405
Window elements UG-228

duplicate keys GS-16
duplicate procedures GS-118
Dynamic Data LR-3-41
Dynamic Data Exchange LR-A-3
Dynamic index
BUILD LR-10-27
INDEX LR-10-18

dynamic INDEX LR-10-84
Dynamic link library UG-632

E
Edit Expression dialog UG-474
edit the template source code TG-1-11
Edit Variable dialog UG-474
Editing data LR-3-50
Editing Variables
At run time
16-bit debugger UG-474, UG-480

Debugger UG-474
Editing Variables at Run Time
Debugger 32-bit UG-484

Editor UG-400
EJECT LR-2-41
ELLIPSE
graphics procedure LR-9-8
report control LR-8-34
window control LR-6-63

Ellipse
Report UG-392

ELLIPSE control
Window UG-207

Ellipse control UG-314
Ellipse Properties
Colors UG-314
Name UG-314
Position UG-314
Setting UG-314
Use UG-314

Ellipse Properties dialog UG-314
Ellipsis button UG-214



ELSE LR-2-3, LR-5-3, LR-5-7
ELSIF LR-xxix, LR-5-7
EMBED TG-4-4, TG-4-15
embed TG-1-4
Embed Point GS-119
embed point TG-1-10, TG-2-22
embed point availability TG-2-28
embed point existence TG-6-11
Embed Points TG-1-7, TG-2-20
Embed points UG-87
Location UG-99

embed points TG-8-11, TG-8-14, TG-8-16
EMBEDBUTTON TG-4-4, TG-4-16
Embedded source UG-21, UG-104
Comments UG-84
Cutting and Pasting UG-104
Defining UG-98
Finding UG-84
Type UG-102

embedded source code GS-35, TG-2-21
Embedded Source dialog UG-25, UG-87, UG-91, UG-92, UG-99, UG-299
embedded source point TG-2-20
Embedded SQL LR-xxxiv, UG-621
Embeds GS-170, UG-224
Embeds button GS-138, TG-1-7
EMPTY
FILE LR-10-30

Empty Libraries UG-110
Empty Modules UG-110
ENABLE LR-7-23
Enable controls UG-266
enable/disable prompts TG-4-7
ENCRYPT LR-10-9
ENCRYPT attribute UG-47
END LR-2-3, LR-2-20
ENDPAGE LR-8-60
Enter UG-226
enter embedded source TG-4-16
ENTRY LR-6-64
Entry Box. See Entry
ENTRY control UG-205, UG-293
Entry controls UG-61, UG-96, UG-259
Data UG-96
Types of UG-61

entry controls TG-1-6
Entry Patterns UG-216
Entry Properties
Actions UG-297
Embedded Source UG-299
Files UG-299
List lookup validation UG-297
Lookup Procedure UG-298

Capitalization/casee UG-296
Drop ID UG-296
Entry Mode UG-296



Entry Patterns UG-294
Field or variable UG-295
Help UG-296
Immediate UG-296
Justification UG-295
Justification Offset UG-295
Name UG-295
Picture token UG-294
Position UG-297
Read Only UG-296
Required UG-296
Setting UG-293
Use UG-295

Entry Properties dialog UG-294
Environment Files LR-10-74
Environment variable (COMMAND) LR-13-30
EOF LR-xxxiv
EOF (end of file) LR-10-59
Equal sign LR-2-7
Equals UG-417
EQUATE LR-3-53
Equations UG-92
ERASE LR-7-24
ERROR LR-13-35
Error Codes LR-D-3
Error log UG-113
Error Messages LR-D-9
Error messages
Compiler LR-D-9
Run time LR-D-3, LR-D-7

ERRORCODE LR-13-35
ERRORFILE LR-13-36
ERRORLEVEL LR-5-14, LR-13-33
Esc UG-226
EVALUATE LR-4-14
EVALUATE() TG-3-18
Evaluations, logical LR-4-4
EVENT LR-7-8
Event driven programming UG-510
event handling loop TG-8-7
Event Processing LR-7-3
Event processor LR-7-4
Event-driven UG-512
EVENT:Accepted LR-E-6, TG-8-16
EVENT:AlertKey LR-E-3, LR-E-6, UG-264
EVENT:CloseDown LR-E-3
EVENT:CloseWindow LR-E-3
EVENT:Completed LR-E-5
EVENT:Contracted LR-E-8
EVENT:Contracting LR-E-8
EVENT:DDEadvise LR-E-5
EVENT:DDEclose LR-E-6
EVENT:DDEdata LR-E-5
EVENT:DDEexecute LR-E-5
EVENT:DDEpoke LR-E-5
EVENT:DDErequest LR-E-5



EVENT:Drag LR-E-6
EVENT:Dragging LR-E-6
EVENT:Drop LR-E-6
EVENT:DroppedDown LR-E-8
EVENT:DroppingDown LR-E-7
EVENT:Expanded LR-E-8
EVENT:Expanding LR-E-8
EVENT:GainFocus LR-E-4, TG-8-11
EVENT:Iconize LR-6-30, LR-E-5
EVENT:Iconized LR-6-30, LR-E-5
EVENT:Locate LR-E-7
EVENT:LoseFocus LR-E-4
EVENT:Maximize LR-6-30, LR-E-5
EVENT:Maximized LR-6-30, LR-E-5
EVENT:MouseIn LR-E-8
EVENT:MouseMove LR-E-8
EVENT:MouseOut LR-E-8
EVENT:Move LR-6-30, LR-E-4
EVENT:Moved LR-6-30, LR-E-4
EVENT:NewSelection LR-E-7
EVENT:OpenWindow LR-E-4, TG-8-11
EVENT:PageDown LR-E-7
EVENT:PageUp LR-E-7
EVENT:PreAlertKey LR-E-3, LR-E-6
EVENT:Rejected LR-13-37, LR-E-6
EVENT:Restore LR-6-30, LR-E-4
EVENT:Restored LR-6-30, LR-E-4
EVENT:Resume LR-E-4
EVENT:ScrollBottom LR-E-7
EVENT:ScrollDown LR-E-7
EVENT:ScrollTop LR-E-7
EVENT:ScrollUp LR-E-7
EVENT:Selected LR-E-6, TG-8-16
EVENT:Size LR-6-30, LR-E-4
EVENT:Sized LR-6-30, LR-E-4
EVENT:Suspend LR-E-4
EVENT:TabChanging LR-E-8
EVENT:Timer LR-E-4, TG-8-25, UG-215
EVENT:VBXevent LR-E-8
EVENT:vbxevent UG-320
Events LR-E-3
Example File UG-612
Exclude null key entries LR-10-24
Exclude Nulls UG-66, UG-68
Executable    file UG-444
Executables UG-442
EXECUTE LR-xxx, LR-5-5
BEGIN LR-5-5

Execution Sequence LR-2-21
Execution threads UG-203
EXISTS TG-6-11
EXIT LR-5-13
expand a symbol TG-1-6
Expansion Symbols TG-7-3
Exponentiation operator LR-4-3
Export UG-528, UG-644



Export Block
Text Editor UG-409

export symbol to text TG-6-5
Export Text UG-118
Expression UG-417
Expression Evaluation LR-4-3
Expression Strings LR-4-10
Expressions LR-4-3
Evaluation Precedence LR-4-3
Logical Expressions LR-4-9
Numeric Expressions LR-4-5
Runtime LR-4-10
String Expressions LR-4-7

extensible supplemental utilities TG-2-11
Extension and Control Templates dialog UG-93, UG-107
Extension Template TG-8-23
extension template TG-1-8, TG-1-10, TG-1-11, TG-2-17, TG-2-21
Extension Templates GS-32
Extension templates TG-1-5, UG-22, UG-93, UG-107, UG-193
extension templates TG-1-4, TG-1-7, TG-8-14
Extensions UG-93
Extensions button UG-107
EXTERNAL LR-10-14, TG-2-7
attribute of QUEUE LR-12-10
variable declaration attribute LR-3-33, LR-12-9

External UG-644
EXTERNAL attribute UG-86, UG-96
External functions UG-632
External key UG-65
External library UG-143
External Name UG-58
External procedures
Accessing UG-445

External Resources
Linking UG-440

External routines UG-439
External Source Code Files UG-438
External template UG-143
EXTRACT TG-6-10

F
FAX Retrieval System GS-7, UG-9
Feedback UG-512
FIELD LR-7-41, TG-4-4, TG-4-17
Field
Declaring length UG-34
Defined UG-38

Field Completion Keys
ALERT LR-7-6
ALRT LR-6-19

Field Equate Label UG-243, UG-260
Field Equate Labels LR-6-6
Field length UG-56
Field Mapping UG-69
Field Properties UG-52



(decimal) Places UG-56
Case attribute UG-56
Characters UG-56
Column Heading UG-56
Comments UG-58
Default Prompt UG-56
Description UG-53
Dimensions UG-56
Do Not Populate UG-58
External Name UG-58
Extra Vertical Space UG-58
Field Name UG-53
Form Tab UG-58
Help ID UG-59
Immediate UG-57
Initial Value UG-57
Justification UG-57
Length UG-56
Message UG-59
Offset UG-57
Password UG-57
Place Over UG-58
Population Order UG-58
Read only UG-57
Record Picture UG-56
Reference UG-55
Screen Picture UG-56
Storage Class UG-58
Tool Tip UG-59
Typing Mode UG-56
User Options UG-59
Validity Checks UG-59

Field Properties dialog UG-23, UG-34, UG-59, UG-62, UG-83, UG-96
Field Qualification LR-2-5
field-independent event TG-8-10
Field-Independent Events LR-E-3
Field-independent events LR-7-3, LR-E-3
field-independent events TG-8-8
Field-Specific Events LR-E-6
Field-specific events LR-7-3, LR-E-3
field-specific events TG-8-8, TG-8-12, TG-8-13
Field/Key Definition dialog GS-54, UG-23, UG-34, UG-52, UG-63
Fieldbox toolbox GS-124
Fields. See also Controls
Adding new UG-52
Adding or modifying UG-52
Adding to reports UG-386
Appearance of UG-34
Changing UG-52
Data validation UG-34
Declaring data type UG-34
Defining UG-52
Defining Field Properties UG-53
Definition of UG-34
Deleting UG-52
Moving UG-52



Naming UG-34
Placing on a window UG-97
Populating UG-97
Report UG-358, UG-373

Fields (controls) LR-6-6
Fields/Keys button UG-52
FILE LR-10-5, TG-4-4, TG-4-17
File Access LR-10-83
File Alias
Purpose and function UG-48
Share mode UG-49

File Alias dialog
Comments tab UG-49
General tab UG-49
Options tab UG-49

File Alias Properties
Alias File UG-49
Auto-Populate UG-50
Comments UG-49
Description UG-49
Name UG-49
Prefix UG-49
User Options UG-50

File buffer UG-49
File Control UG-85
file directory LR-13-31
File Driver Symbols TG-7-17
file drivers UG-528
file existence TG-6-12
File extensions
.TPW UG-115

file I/O TG-1-3
file lookup code TG-8-18
File Management UG-33
File MENU
Creating UG-241

File Names
Specification of UG-33

File Open Mode UG-86
File Properties
Auto-Populate UG-48
Comments UG-48
Description UG-44
Driver Options UG-45
Enable File Creation UG-46
Encrypt Data Records UG-47
Field Binding UG-47
File Driver UG-45
Full Pathname UG-46
OEM Collation UG-47
Open in Current Thread UG-47
Owner Name UG-45
Prefix UG-44
Reclaim Deleted Records UG-46
User Options UG-48



File Properties dialog UG-23, UG-33, UG-43
File Relationships
Defining UG-34
Foreign Key UG-36
Managing UG-33
Many-to-Many UG-39
Many-to-One UG-36
Map By Name UG-36
Map By Order UG-36
One-to-Many UG-36, UG-38
One-to-One UG-38
Primary Key UG-36

File schematic UG-94, UG-98
File Schematic Definition UG-96
File Schematic Symbols TG-7-16
File Specifications UG-530
File Statistics UG-491
FILE structure LR-xxxiii
FILE structure declaration GS-59
FILEDIALOG LR-7-54
FileDrop control template TG-8-20, UG-180
FileDropCombo control template UG-184
FILEERROR LR-13-36
FILEERRORCODE LR-13-37
FILEEXISTS TG-6-12
FileName Variable UG-179
Files
Accessing UG-93
Add alias to dictionary UG-42, UG-48
Add to dictionary UG-34, UG-42
Adding a view UG-50
Adding Relations UG-68
Closing UG-85
Convert UG-298
Creating UG-86
Declaring UG-85
Definition of UG-34, UG-43
File driver UG-34
Join UG-50
Naming UG-34, UG-44
Prefix UG-34
Quick Load UG-34, UG-43
Relations UG-68
Sorting UG-94, UG-98
Specifying driver options UG-45
Specifying file description UG-44
Specifying file driver UG-45
Specifying full pathname UG-46
Specifying owner name UG-45
Specifying prefix UG-44
Variable file names UG-46

FILEs with the EXTERNAL attribute LR-10-14
FILL
report control attribute LR-8-47
window control attribute LR-6-109



FILTER
VIEW attribute LR-11-6

Filter UG-141
Find
Debugger 32-bit UG-483
Text Editor UG-406

Find files UG-434
Find Last Error
Debugger UG-472

Find Next
Debugger UG-471

Find Procedure
Debugger UG-471

Find text
Debugger UG-471
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-461

FIRST LR-6-109, TG-2-13, TG-2-15, TG-2-17
FIRSTFIELD LR-7-42
fix a multi-value symbol TG-3-15, TG-3-17
Fixed columns
List box UG-335
Column group UG-338

Floating Point
Double Precision LR-3-9, LR-3-11
Single Precision LR-3-8, LR-3-10

FLUSH LR-10-31
FOCUS LR-7-42
Focus UG-225
FONT
Print structure attribute LR-8-25
REPORT attribute LR-8-8
report control attribute LR-8-48
TOOLBAR attribute LR-6-45
window attribute LR-6-24
window control attribute LR-6-110

Font
Report UG-378, UG-380
Window UG-225

FONT attribute UG-265
Font substitution UG-265
FONTDIALOG LR-7-56
fonts GS-129
FOOTER LR-8-17
Footer
Report UG-365

FOOTER structure UG-349, UG-365
FOR TG-5-6
Foreign Key GS-53, LR-10-63, UG-36, UG-69
Defined UG-38

foreign key GS-46
FORM LR-8-19
Form UG-79, UG-363
FORM structure UG-349



form windows GS-17
Form Wizard GS-24
Form-style report UG-359
FORMAT TG-4-4, TG-4-17
function LR-13-13
report control attribute LR-8-49
window control attribute LR-6-111

Format a symbol TG-7-3
FORMAT attribute UG-286, UG-328
Format String Properties LR-C-11
Format Structure UG-405
Formula Class UG-420, UG-423, UG-426
formula class TG-6-4
formula classes TG-8-4
Formula Editor GS-143, GS-169, UG-28, UG-92, UG-94, UG-105, UG-416, UG-419
Formula Symbols TG-7-16
Formulas GS-169, UG-92
Formulas Dialog UG-419
FoxPro files UG-592
Data Types UG-592
Driver Strings UG-595
File Specifications UG-594
SEND functions UG-595
Unsupported/Modified Functions UG-596

Frame Type UG-213
FREE LR-12-14
free a multi-valued symbol TG-3-14
FROM TG-4-4, TG-4-8, TG-4-18
report control attribute LR-8-51
window control attribute LR-6-115

FROM attribute UG-291
FULL LR-6-116
FUNCTION LR-2-16
FUNCTION Call LR-2-22
FUNCTION Return Types LR-2-26
functional specification GS-43

G
Generate UG-434
Generate Global Data as External UG-645
generate source code section TG-5-11
Generated source files UG-439
Generation UG-113
Generation Message UG-113
Generic Window UG-133
generic window procedure GS-127
GET LR-xxxiv, LR-10-87
FILE LR-10-42
QUEUE LR-12-15

get all the related records TG-8-9
GETFONT LR-7-25
GETINI LR-7-65
GETPOSITION LR-7-26
GIF UG-308
global area TG-2-6
Global Compile and Link Options UG-446



GLOBAL data UG-95
Global Data UG-82, UG-117
Global data LR-3-42
Global Data Declarations LR-2-8
global data section TG-3-5
Global menu LR-6-39
Global menu commands UG-204
Global menu selections UG-239
Global Options dialog UG-437, UG-455
Global prompts TG-2-6
Global Properties UG-108
Global Properties dialog UG-82, UG-85
Global Properties window TG-2-4
Global Request UG-274
global section TG-1-9
Global Settings window TG-8-4
Global tools LR-6-42
Global variables UG-91
GlobalRequest TG-8-18
GlobalRequest variable TG-8-7
GlobalResponse TG-8-18
Go
Debugger 16-bit UG-470
Debugger 32-bit UG-483

Go Cursor
Debugger 16-bit UG-470
Debugger 32-bit UG-483

GOTO LR-5-13
Goto Line
Debugger UG-471

Graphic Controls
Report UG-389

Graphics
Report UG-358

Graphics Coordinates LR-9-3
Graphics file UG-308
GRAY LR-6-25
Greater than UG-417
Greater than or Equal UG-418
Green check UG-89
Grid Settings
Report Formatter UG-384
Toobar UG-251
Window Formatter UG-233

Grid Size
Report formatter UG-361

Grid snap
Report Formatter UG-384
Window Formatter UG-233

GROUP LR-3-24, UG-55
report control LR-8-35
window control LR-6-67

Group Box
Report UG-395



Group BREAK structure UG-349
Group Breaks GS-159, UG-353, UG-367
GROUP control UG-206
Group control UG-304
Group development UG-638
Group Footer GS-160, GS-161
Report UG-382

Group Header GS-160, GS-162, UG-335
List Box
Creating UG-338

List box UG-328
Report UG-369, UG-382

Group Properties
Accelerator key UG-305
Boxed UG-305
Caption UG-304
Drop ID UG-305
Help UG-306
Hidden UG-305
Parameter UG-304
Position UG-306
Setting UG-304
Text UG-304

Group Properties dialog UG-304
Group Scroll Bar
List box UG-340

GUI environment UG-510

H
HALT LR-5-14
Hand Coded Project. UG-436
handle LR-C-18, LR-C-27
Handles UG-210
Hard disk space UG-10
hard disk space GS-9
HEADER LR-8-20
Header
Report UG-363

HEADER structure UG-349
Heading Text
List box UG-333
Column group UG-336

Height UG-223
Windows and controls UG-262

HELP LR-7-27
Help
Context string UG-269
Keyword UG-244, UG-268
Message UG-269
Online help for windows and controls UG-267
Topic UG-59
Windows Help File UG-269

Help Compiler UG-220
help file TG-6-6
Help ID UG-59, UG-220, UG-244



Help system GS-5
Hexadecimal (numeric constant) LR-4-5
HIDE TG-2-20, TG-4-21
procedure LR-7-28
report control attribute LR-8-51
window control attribute LR-6-116

HIDE attribute TG-8-12, TG-8-14
Hide/Unhide Controls UG-266, UG-283
HLP TG-2-4, TG-2-6, TG-2-7, TG-2-8, TG-2-9, TG-2-11, TG-2-12, TG-2-20, TG-4-8
window attribute LR-6-26, LR-6-116

HLP attribute UG-244
HLP attributes TG-6-6
HLP file UG-77
HOLD LR-10-94
FILE LR-10-44
VIEW LR-11-13

Hot Fields UG-170
Hot Fields button UG-143, UG-149, UG-158, UG-170
Hot key UG-225, UG-248, UG-263
Enter UG-248
Esc UG-248
Tab UG-248

housekeeping UG-20
HSCROLL
window attribute LR-6-27
window control attribute LR-6-117

HVSCROLL
window attribute LR-6-27
window control attribute LR-6-117

I
I-Beam UG-268
ICO UG-308, UG-440
ICO files UG-252
ICON TG-4-3
window attribute LR-6-28
window control attribute LR-6-118

Icon UG-214
Toolbar UG-238

ICONIZE LR-6-29
Iconize when inactive
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-461

Iconized state UG-214
Icons, Browse Box UG-151, UG-172
Icons in List boxes LR-6-112
icons in list boxes LR-6-71
icons in list fields LR-6-112, LR-C-12
IDLE LR-5-15
IF LR-xxix, LR-5-7
IF structure UG-422
IMAGE
graphics procedure LR-9-9
report control LR-8-36
window control LR-6-69



IMAGE control
Report UG-389
Window UG-206

Image control UG-308
Image Properties
File UG-308
Name UG-308
Position UG-309
Scroll bars UG-309
Setting UG-308
Use UG-308

Image Properties dialog UG-308, UG-389
IMM
window attribute LR-6-30
window control attribute LR-6-119

IMM attribute UG-271, UG-292, UG-296, UG-310
Immediate UG-215
Implicit String Arrays LR-4-8
Implicit type conversions LR-xxviii
Implicit Variables LR-3-29
Implicit variables
LONG LR-3-29
REAL LR-3-29
STRING(32) LR-3-29

import UG-528
import .APP from script TG-6-7
Import File
Text Editor UG-408

Import from Application UG-118
Import Text UG-118
Imported application names UG-112
INCLUDE LR-2-41
include a template file TG-6-6
INCOMPLETE LR-7-43
Indentation UG-57
INDEX LR-10-83
Dynamic LR-10-18
FILE LR-10-18

Index Record Number LR-10-86
Indexes UG-65
BUILDing UG-63
Defined UG-63
Report UG-369
Runtime index UG-65
Static index UG-65

INI File Settings UG-135
INI files UG-84
Initial Value UG-57
initial value GS-54
InitializeWindow ROUTINE TG-8-9
Initiate Thread GS-89, UG-80, UG-191
INLIST LR-13-14, TG-6-12
Input and Validation Statements TG-4-3
Input Focus LR-6-6
input from the developer TG-1-3



Input Key dialog UG-225, UG-248, UG-263
Input Validation Statements TG-1-8
INRANGE LR-13-3
INS LR-6-119
INS attribute UG-296
Insert UG-296
insert code from a #GROUP TG-5-9
Insert Key Components dialog UG-35
Insert Key dialog UG-264
Install UG-443
INSTANCE TG-3-17, TG-6-13
INSTANCE(%symbol) TG-3-11
INSTRING LR-13-15
INT (integer function) LR-13-4
Integer
Data types UG-54

Inter-Process Communication UG-626
Interactive Controls UG-269
Intermediate Value LR-4-3
Intermediate value LR-4-3
internal library LR-2-12
Internationalization LR-10-74
ISALPHA LR-10-79
ISLOWER LR-10-80
ISUPPER LR-10-81
Italic UG-265
ITEM LR-6-49
item exists in list TG-6-12
ITEMS TG-6-13
iteratively generate code TG-5-6

J
JOIN UG-616
VIEW structure LR-11-8

Join UG-50
JPG UG-308, UG-389
Justification UG-57
Field UG-57
List box
Column group UG-336

K
Kernel messages
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-461

KEY LR-10-83, TG-4-4, TG-4-18
FILE LR-10-19
window control attribute LR-6-120

Key UG-225
KEY attribute UG-263
Key Components UG-64, UG-68
Key Components dialog UG-24
Key Properties
Auto-number UG-66
Auto-Populate UG-67
Case Sensitive UG-66



Defining UG-64
Description UG-63
External Name UG-64
Key Component UG-64
Name UG-63
Population Order UG-67
Sort Order UG-68
Type UG-65

Key Properties dialog UG-35, UG-63
Fields tab UG-35
General tab UG-35

Key Properties dialogs UG-64
Key-in Pictures LR-3-50
KEYBOARD LR-7-51
Keyboard Functions LR-7-51
Keyboard Procedures LR-7-49
KEYCHAR LR-7-51
KEYCODE LR-7-52, TG-4-4, TG-4-19
Keycode EQUATE Labels LR-B-4
Keycodes LR-B-3
KEYCODES.EQU LR-B-4
Keys
Adding or modifying UG-63
Component Order UG-68
Components UG-35
Defined UG-38, UG-63
Defining UG-34
Definition of UG-35
Empty UG-66
Foreign UG-36, UG-69
Linked field UG-69
Mapping UG-36
Naming UG-35
Nulls UG-66
Primary UG-36, UG-69
Report UG-369
Specify which fields will become part of your key UG-35
Unique UG-36, UG-65

Keys tab UG-35
KEYSTATE LR-7-52
KEYWORD
Reserved LR-2-6
Syntax Diagram LR-1-5

L
Label UG-212
Label report UG-359
Labels LR-2-3
LANDSCAPE LR-8-13
Language Extension Modules LR-xxxiv
Language Reference GS-5, UG-7
LANs LR-10-89
LAST LR-6-109, TG-2-13, TG-2-15, TG-2-17
Last on Line UG-328, UG-335
LASTFIELD LR-7-43
Latched button UG-253



Leading zeroes LR-3-43
LEFT
function LR-13-16
report control attribute LR-8-52
window control attribute LR-6-121

Left angle bracket (<) LR-2-7
LEMs LR-xxxiv
LEN LR-13-16
Less Than UG-417
Less than or Equal UG-418
LIB file
Creating UG-444

Libraries UG-110
License agreement UG-638
LIKE LR-xxvi, LR-3-27
LINE
graphics procedure LR-9-10
report control LR-8-37
window control LR-6-70

line continuation character TG-7-3, TG-8-3
Line continuation character (|) LR-2-7
LINE control
Window UG-207

Line control UG-311
Report UG-390

Line Numbers UG-448
Line Properties
Color UG-312
Name UG-311
Position UG-312
Setting UG-311
Use UG-311

Line Properties dialog UG-311, UG-390
Link UG-433
Linked field UG-69
Linkers UG-446
Linking LR-xxxvii
Linking API Functions UG-633
linking field GS-53
LIST
report control LR-8-38
window control LR-6-71

List Box UG-284
Creating UG-284
Defined UG-326
Report UG-392

List Box Events UG-341
List Box Format
Report UG-379, UG-380
Window UG-227

List Box Format String Properties LR-C-14
List Box Formatter GS-95, UG-97, UG-326
Adding fields UG-329
Border



Column group UG-337
Column
Scroll bar UG-334

Column Groups UG-335
Column headers UG-327
Indent UG-333
Justification UG-333
Text UG-333

Column width UG-327
Columns
Borders UG-334
Color UG-332
Fixed UG-335
Heirarchal display UG-332
Icons UG-332
Indent UG-332
Justification UG-331
No scroll UG-335
Picture token UG-331
Resizeable UG-334
Scroll size UG-334
Tree controls UG-332
Underline UG-334
Width UG-331

Deleting fields UG-330
Field Number: UG-329
Fixed column
Column group UG-338

Formatting fields UG-330
Group heading UG-328
Heading Text
Column group UG-336

Indent
Column group UG-337

Justification
Column group UG-336

Moving fields UG-330
No scroll
Column group UG-338

Populate button UG-327
Resizeable
Column group UG-338

Scroll Bar
Column group UG-337

Scroll bar UG-329
Scroll Size
Column group UG-337

Stacking fields UG-339
Underline
Column group UG-337

list box group GS-98
LIST control
Window UG-206

List Field Properties dialog UG-284, UG-327, UG-328, UG-329, UG-336



list of choices for input TG-1-8
list of data fields TG-4-17
list of files TG-4-17
list of KEY fields TG-4-13
list of keycodes TG-4-19
list of keys TG-4-18
list of symbol values TG-4-18
list of window fields TG-4-14
List Properties
Actions UG-288
Cell selection UG-287
Data source UG-285
Drag ID UG-287
Drop ID UG-288
Drop list size UG-285
Field or variable UG-285
Help UG-288
Hide Selection UG-287
Immediate UG-287
Item selected UG-285, UG-286
Justification UG-285
Justification Offset UG-286
Locator button UG-287
Name UG-285
Position UG-288
Scroll bars UG-287
Scrolling UG-286
Selectable by column UG-287
Setting UG-284
Use UG-285
VCR scrolling controls UG-286

List Properties dialog UG-284, UG-326
listbox formatter TG-4-17
LISTZONE:ExpandBox LR-C-14
LISTZONE:Field LR-C-14
LISTZONE:Header LR-C-14
LISTZONE:Icon LR-C-14
LISTZONE:Nowhere LR-C-14
LISTZONE:Right LR-C-14
LISTZONE:Tree LR-C-14
Local Area Networks LR-10-89
LOCAL data UG-95
Local Data UG-81, UG-91
Local data LR-3-42
Local data declarations LR-2-10
Local menu LR-6-39
Local menu selections UG-239
Local subroutines LR-xxix
Local tools LR-6-42
local variable GS-139, GS-159
local variable declarations TG-8-7
Local variables UG-81, UG-91
local variables TG-8-3, TG-8-21
LOCALE LR-10-82
LocalResponse TG-8-18
Locate UG-612



Debugger 16-bit UG-472
Debugger 32-bit UG-483

Locate Command UG-497
Locator UG-146, UG-167, UG-335
Locator button UG-287
LOCK LR-10-97
FILE LR-10-32

Log events UG-113
LOG10 (base 10 logarithm) LR-13-5
Logarithm LR-13-4, LR-13-5
LOGE (natural logarithm) LR-13-4
Logging Transactions LR-10-63
Logic Control TG-5-3
Logical Evaluations LR-4-4
Logical Expressions LR-4-9
Logical Operators LR-4-4
Logo
Report UG-389

LOGOUT LR-10-64, LR-10-68
LONG LR-3-6, UG-54
lookup file GS-140
Lookup Key UG-298
Lookup Procedure UG-298
Lookup Up Non-Related Record UG-192
LOOP LR-xxix, LR-5-8, LR-10-84
loop structure TG-5-3
Lotus Notes UG-616
LOWER LR-13-17

M
Mailmerge document UG-359
Main procedure GS-81, UG-79, UG-87
main program module TG-2-6
Maintaining INI Files LR-7-65
Maintaining the Application Tree UG-107
Make UG-81, UG-433
Make button UG-15
MAKE file UG-432
Make Statistics UG-434
Many to One GS-67
many to one GS-46
MANY:1 GS-53
MAP LR-2-12, TG-2-20
MODULE LR-2-13

Map By Name UG-36
Map by Name GS-53, UG-69
Map By Order UG-36
Map file UG-450
Margins
Report UG-361

MARK LR-6-122
MASK LR-6-31
MASK attribute UG-216, UG-290, UG-294
Mask Description UG-179
Master .APP file UG-639
matched set of controls TG-2-15



MAX
report control attribute LR-8-53
window attribute LR-6-31

MAXIMIZE LR-6-32
Maximize button UG-217
MAXIMUM LR-13-42
MDI LR-6-32, UG-200
MDI application UG-136
MDI application frame GS-17
MDI application window LR-6-5
MDI Child Window GS-128, UG-203, UG-217
MDI child windows LR-6-5
MDI frame window LR-6-8
MDI Menus UG-238
MDI Parent UG-204
MDI program LR-6-5
MDI window GS-101
Measurement units
Report formatter UG-361

MEMBER LR-2-10
MAP LR-2-12

MEMO LR-10-20, UG-54
BINARY LR-10-23

Memory allocation UG-58, UG-96
Dynamic LR-3-41
memory QUEUE LR-12-3
Static LR-3-41

Memory redeclaration (OVER) LR-3-37
Memory variables
Attributes UG-53
Defining UG-53

Memory-mapped video LR-xxxi
MENU LR-6-47
Menu UG-231
Accelerator key UG-244
Actions UG-244
Call a Procedure UG-244
CHECK attribute UG-249
Copy and Paste UG-245
Creating a menu UG-238, UG-243
MDI Menus UG-238

Delete UG-249
Disabling UG-249
Do Not Merge UG-247
Help ID UG-244
Help Menu UG-246
Hot Key UG-248
Menu separators UG-245
Merging UG-238
Merging Order UG-239
Message UG-244
Popup UG-199
Position UG-247
Right Justify UG-247
Run a Program UG-245



Standard Windows Behavior (SWB) UG-245
Standard Windows commands UG-238
StdID UG-245
Toggle (on/off) Item UG-249
Toggling UG-249
Window menu UG-246

Menu Editor GS-84, UG-80, UG-240, UG-241, UG-249
Menu Editor dialog UG-242, UG-243
Menu item UG-80
Menu Text UG-243
MENUBAR LR-6-39
Menubar
NOMERGE UG-247

Merge
Position UG-247

Merging
Menu UG-238

Merging Order UG-239
Toolbars UG-251

MESSAGE LR-7-44
Message bar UG-215
Message display UG-269
Message field UG-221, UG-244
message queue GS-34
Messages UG-113
META LR-8-53
Metafile
Report UG-397

Microsoft Excel UG-627
MIN LR-8-54
Minus UG-417
Minus sign LR-2-7
Missing source
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-461

Mixed data types LR-3-24
Mixing the use of HOLD and LOCK LR-10-99
MM
REPORT attribute LR-8-13

MOD UG-474
MODAL LR-6-33
modal LR-6-15
MODAL attribute UG-203
Modal Window UG-215
Modeless window LR-6-33
MODULE LR-2-13, UG-109
Module UG-110
Maintaining UG-109

module area TG-2-7
MODULE data UG-95, UG-96
Module data LR-3-42
Module Data dialog UG-96
Module Name UG-90
Module Properties dialog UG-96
MODULE structure UG-445



Modulus UG-417
modulus division operator (%) TG-3-18
Modulus operator LR-4-3
modulus operator TG-8-27
MONTH LR-13-28
More Than UG-417
More than or Equal UG-418
Most recently used files UG-16
Mouse
Appearance of cursor UG-268

Mouse clicks UG-226, UG-248
MOUSEX LR-7-45
MOUSEY LR-7-45
Move UG-110
move LR-6-30
MSG
window attribute LR-6-34
window control attribute LR-6-123

MSG attribute UG-244, UG-269
MULTI TG-2-14, TG-2-17, TG-3-7, TG-4-3, TG-4-8
Multi User Development UG-112, UG-639
Multi-line data entry field UG-299
Multi-Line Text
Report UG-388

multi-page dialogs UG-519
Multi-Tasking LR-7-12
Multi-tasking LR-10-89
Multi-Threaded Applications LR-7-12
Multi-Threading LR-7-12
Multi-threading LR-10-89
START LR-7-14
THREAD LR-7-15

Multi-user environments LR-10-89
multi-valued symbol instances TG-6-13
multi-valued symbols TG-7-5
Multi-zone status bar UG-219
multimedia UG-632
Multiple Document Interface GS-48, UG-203
Multiple Document Interface (MDI) LR-6-5, LR-7-12, UG-200
Multiple execution paths UG-200
Multiple Tables in a single file UG-610
Multiplication operator LR-4-3
Must be in List GS-55
Mutually exclusive buttons UG-253

N
NAME
FILE attribute LR-10-8
function LR-13-42
KEY or INDEX attribute LR-10-26
on a prototype declaration LR-2-24
QUEUE field attribute LR-12-7
variable declaration attribute LR-2-29, LR-3-35

NAME attribute UG-619
Natural logarithm LR-13-4
Navigation keys UG-264



Nested CASEs UG-427
Nested IFs UG-427
New button UG-14
New Field Properties dialog UG-52
New File Properties GS-59
New File Properties dialog UG-43
New Key Properties dialog UG-63, UG-64
New Keys dialog GS-68
New Relation dialog GS-53
New Relationship dialog UG-23
New Relationship Properties GS-22
New Structure dialog UG-201
NEXT LR-xxxiv, LR-10-84
FILE LR-10-45
VIEW LR-11-15

Next Error
Text Editor UG-404, UG-412

NIL-Pointer UG-448
NOBAR LR-6-123
NOBAR attribute UG-287
NOCASE LR-10-24
NOFRAME LR-6-23
NOMEMO
FILE LR-10-46, LR-11-16

NOMERGE LR-6-46
Menubar UG-247

Non-interactive controls UG-302
Non-stop mode LR-7-29, LR-C-16
non-stop mode LR-7-29, LR-C-16
Non-Trappable Run Time Errors LR-D-7
Normal UG-289, UG-292, UG-296
Normalization UG-37
normalization GS-45
NOT LR-4-4, UG-418, UG-474
Not Equals UG-417
Noun-Verb principle UG-521
Novell Paths UG-44
NULL LR-10-71
Null String LR-4-6
Null value LR-10-70
NUMERIC LR-13-17
Numeric Constants LR-4-5
Numeric Pictures LR-3-43

O
Object Files and Libraries UG-439
object oriented UG-20
Octal (numeric constant) LR-4-5
ODBC LR-C-21, LR-C-33, UG-45, UG-616
ODBC Administrator UG-618, UG-624
ODBC Connect String LR-C-21
ODBC driver UG-46
ODBC Driver Manager UG-617
ODBC.INI UG-618
OEM LR-10-17
OEM Collation UG-47



OF LR-xxix, LR-5-3
OLE UG-632
OMIT LR-2-42
OMITTED LR-13-43
Omitted parameters LR-2-24
On-line help UG-267
one to many GS-45
OPEN LR-10-89
FILE LR-10-33
REPORT LR-8-61
VIEW LR-11-11
window LR-7-28

Open button UG-14
Open Database Connectivity UG-616
Open Mode UG-86
open source file TG-5-14
Operands GS-143, GS-169, UG-417
Operating Assignment Statements LR-4-15
Operator Precedence LR-4-3
Operators GS-143, GS-169, UG-417
% UG-417
& UG-417
() UG-417
* UG-417
+ UG-417
- UG-417
/ UG-417
< UG-417
<= UG-418
<> UG-417
= UG-417
> UG-417
>= UG-418
AND UG-418
Conditional Operators LR-4-4
Logical Operators LR-4-4
NOT UG-418
OR UG-418
XOR UG-418

OPT LR-10-24
Optimize for Speed UG-449
OPTION TG-4-4, TG-4-19
report control LR-8-39
window control LR-6-76

Option box UG-275. See also Radio Button
Report UG-393

Option button. See also Radio Button
OPTION control
Window UG-206

Option Properties
Boxed UG-277
Button number UG-276
Caption UG-276
Data dictionary field or memory variable UG-276
Drop ID UG-277



Help UG-277
Hidden UG-277
Name UG-276
Parameter UG-276
Position UG-277
Text UG-276
Use UG-276

Option Properties dialog UG-275
Options Menu
Report Formatter UG-384

OR LR-4-4, UG-418, UG-474
Order Header GS-45
Order/Entry system GS-43
OROF LR-xxix, LR-5-3
OS/2 LR-xxxvii
outer join LR-11-8
outline control LR-6-112, LR-C-13
Outline controls UG-87
OVER LR-3-37
OVER attribute LR-xxvi
Overflow, arithmetic LR-3-44, LR-4-20
Overlay UG-58
Overwrite UG-296
OVR LR-6-119
OVR attribute UG-296
OWNER LR-10-9
OWNER attribute LR-C-21, UG-619

P
PACK LR-10-34
Pack Segments UG-450
Packed Decimal LR-3-12, LR-3-14
PAGE LR-8-54
Page after GS-161
Page breaks UG-353, UG-371
Page Footer
Report UG-381

Page Form GS-157
Report UG-382

Page Header
Report UG-381

Page Header band GS-151, GS-157
Page Layout view UG-356, UG-383
Report Formatter UG-383

Page Margins UG-361
page of prompts TG-4-8
Page Orientation UG-361
Page Overflow LR-8-3
Page overflow handling UG-349
Page-based printing LR-8-3
Page/Group Footer Properties GS-161
PAGEAFTER LR-8-26, UG-372
PAGEBEFORE LR-8-27, UG-372
PAGENO LR-8-54
pages UG-519
PALETTE LR-6-34



Palette UG-215
PALETTE attribute UG-308
PAPER LR-8-12
Paper Size UG-361
Parameter List LR-2-23
Parameter Passing LR-2-32
Parameter Types LR-2-32
Parameters LR-4-7, UG-90
Arrays as LR-2-38
expression used as LR-4-3, LR-4-10
omitted LR-2-24
passed by address LR-2-32
passed by value LR-2-32
typeless LR-2-34

parameters passed TG-5-9
parameters passed into the procedure TG-8-4
parent-child GS-46
parent-child relationship GS-53
Parentheses LR-2-7
PASCAL LR-2-23
calling convention LR-2-28

passed by address TG-2-9
Passed by address; Parameters LR-2-32
passed by value TG-2-9
Passed by value; Parameters LR-2-32
Passing GROUPs and QUEUEs as Parameters LR-2-37
PASSWORD LR-6-123
Password GS-51, UG-42, UG-57
Data dictionary UG-42

PATH LR-13-33
PATH statement GS-9, UG-10
Paths UG-435
Pattern Pictures LR-3-49
Patterns UG-216
PCX UG-308
PDECIMAL LR-3-14, UG-55
PEEK LR-13-44
PENCOLOR LR-9-19
PENSTYLE LR-9-20
PENWIDTH LR-9-21
percent (%) TG-7-3
Percent sign LR-2-7
percent sign (%) TG-1-6, TG-1-9
Period LR-2-3, LR-2-7
Physical Record Number LR-10-86
Pick button UG-14
Pick dialog GS-20
pick-lists TG-1-8
PICTURE TG-4-19, UG-54
Picture UG-106, UG-214
picture TG-7-3
Picture token UG-56, UG-216
Report UG-358

Picture Tokens LR-3-43
Pictures



Date LR-3-47
Key-in LR-3-50
Numeric and Currency LR-3-43
Pattern LR-3-49
Scientific Notation LR-3-46
String LR-3-52
Time LR-3-48

PIE LR-9-11
Placing controls
Window Formatter UG-231

Placing fields
Window Formatter UG-231

Plain language UG-512
Plus UG-417
Plus sign LR-2-7
Point and Click development GS-2, UG-2
POINTER
FILE LR-10-60
INDEX LR-10-60
KEY LR-10-60
QUEUE LR-12-20

POINTS
REPORT attribute LR-8-13

POINTS attribute UG-388
POKE LR-13-45
POLYGON LR-9-13
polymorphic TG-1-3, TG-1-4
Pop up message UG-59
Populate UG-81
Populate Field toolbox
Window Formatter UG-208

populate fields GS-96
Populate Main Module UG-112
Populate Menu
Report Formatter UG-383
Window Formatter UG-231

Population Order UG-58, UG-67
POPUP LR-7-46
Popup UG-151
Popup menu
Debugger UG-481
Report formatter UG-377
Window Formatter UG-199, UG-211

POSITION
FILE LR-10-61
VIEW LR-11-26

Position UG-247
Report UG-379, UG-380
Window UG-227

Position button UG-262
Positioning and Alignment
Report UG-360

Positioning controls
Window Formatter UG-209



positioning of the control TG-2-15
Positioning windows and controls UG-262
POST
EVENT LR-7-9

pound (#) TG-7-3
Pound sign LR-2-7
pound symbol (#) TG-1-9
PRE
FILE attribute LR-10-11
QUEUE attribute LR-12-6
REPORT attribute LR-8-9
variable declaration attribute LR-3-31

Pre-defined template variables TG-1-3
Pre-Image files LR-10-64
pre-processes the templates TG-1-12
pre-processing template code TG-1-6
prefix GS-59
Prefix attribute LR-xxv
Prefix field GS-15
PRESS LR-7-50
PRESSKEY LR-7-50
PREVIEW LR-8-10
Preview! GS-154, UG-254
Report UG-362
Report Formatter UG-383, UG-385
Window Formatter UG-205, UG-234

PREVIOUS LR-xxxiv, LR-10-84
FILE LR-10-47
VIEW LR-11-17

Previous Error
Text Editor UG-404

PRIMARY TG-2-8, TG-2-12, TG-2-14, TG-2-17
Primary Key LR-10-63, UG-36, UG-66, UG-69
Defined UG-38

primary key GS-45, GS-67
PRINT LR-xxxi, LR-8-61
print a source file TG-5-21
Print engine UG-348
print engine GS-151
print engine LR-8-3
Print Preview UG-362
Print spooler UG-351
PRINT statement UG-349
Print structure
BREAK LR-8-14
DETAIL LR-8-15
FOOTER LR-8-17
FORM LR-8-19
HEADER LR-8-20

PRINTER built-in variable LR-7-57
PRINTERDIALOG LR-7-57
PRIVATE LR-2-31
PROC LR-2-31
PROCEDURE LR-2-14, TG-2-17, TG-4-4, TG-4-20
Procedure



Adding UG-87
PROCEDURE attribute TG-8-25
Procedure Call LR-2-22
Procedure Menu UG-110
Procedure Properties TG-8-4
Procedure properties
Data UG-91, UG-95
Defining Embedded Source UG-98
Description UG-90
Editing UG-108
Embeds UG-91
Extensions UG-93
Files UG-90, UG-93
Formulas UG-92
List of UG-88
Module Name UG-90
Other Procedures UG-91
Other procedures UG-98
Parameters UG-90
Prototype UG-90
Report UG-91
Type UG-88
Window UG-90
Windows UG-94

Procedure Properties dialog TG-1-6, TG-1-7, TG-1-12, UG-25
Use UG-89

Procedure Properties window TG-1-8
procedure prototype TG-6-8
Procedure Setup TG-8-7
Procedure Template TG-8-3
procedure template TG-1-4, TG-1-8, TG-1-9, TG-2-8
Procedure Templates UG-21
Procedure templates TG-1-5
Procedure Type dialog UG-110
Procedure Wizard UG-113
Procedure Wizards GS-24
Procedures
Calling UG-98
Change procedure type UG-110
Copying UG-110
Creating UG-110
Deleting UG-108
Finding UG-108
Renaming UG-110

Procedures per Module UG-112
Process procedure UG-141
ProcStep
Debugging UG-471

Product registration UG-8
product registration GS-6
Progam editor UG-400
PROGRAM LR-2-8
MAP LR-2-12

program documentation TG-2-11
Program Manager icons GS-10, UG-11



Programs to Execute UG-442
PROGRESS LR-6-81
Progress Bar Properties
Drop ID UG-307
Help UG-307
Name UG-306
Position UG-307
Range of Values UG-307
Setting UG-306
Use UG-306

PROGRESS control UG-206
Progress Properties dialog UG-306
PROJECT UG-616
Relational operation LR-11-7

Project
Adding External Resources UG-440
Adding Object Files and Libraries UG-439
Adding Other Projects UG-441
Adding Programs to Execute UG-442
Adding Source Code UG-438
Creating UG-433, UG-435
Editing/managing UG-433
Maintaining UG-108, UG-113, UG-438
Maintaining modules UG-109
Multi user development UG-112
Setting options UG-446

Project Editor dialog UG-434, UG-438, UG-455
Project file TG-6-9
Project Menu UG-432
Project Properties
Build Release System UG-448
Create Map File UG-450
Debug Mode UG-448
Defines UG-449
Line Numbers UG-448
Memory Model UG-447
Optimize by CPU UG-449
Optimize for Speed UG-449
Pack Segments UG-450
Run-Time Library UG-447
Stack Size UG-450
Target OS UG-447
Target Type UG-447
Title UG-447

Project System UG-28
Project Tree dialog UG-437
PROMPT LR-6-79, TG-1-3, UG-62
Prompt GS-15, UG-61
PROMPT control UG-205
Prompt control UG-304
PROMPT entry types TG-1-3
Prompt Entry types TG-1-8
prompt group box TG-4-21
prompt pages TG-1-8
Prompt Properties



Setting UG-304
PROMPTAT TG-4-3
PROP:Absolute LR-C-7
PROP:AcceptAll LR-C-16
PROP:Active LR-C-17
PROP:Alone LR-C-7
PROP:Alrt LR-C-7
PROP:AppInstance LR-C-17
PROP:At LR-C-6
PROP:Auto LR-C-7
PROP:Ave LR-C-7
PROP:Boxed LR-C-7
PROP:Cap LR-C-7
PROP:Center LR-C-7
PROP:CenterOffset LR-C-7
PROP:Check LR-C-7
PROP:ChoiceFeq LR-C-17
PROP:Class LR-C-7
PROP:ClientHandle LR-C-18
PROP:ClientWndProc LR-C-19
PROP:ClipBits LR-C-20
PROP:Cnt LR-C-7
PROP:Color LR-C-7
PROP:Column LR-C-7
PROP:ConnectString LR-C-21, UG-625
PROP:Cursor LR-C-7
PROP:DDETimeOut LR-C-21
PROP:Decimal LR-C-7
PROP:DecimalOffset LR-C-7
PROP:Default LR-C-7
PROP:DeferMove LR-C-22
PROP:Disable LR-C-7
PROP:Double LR-C-7
PROP:Dragid LR-C-7
PROP:Drop LR-C-7
PROP:Dropid LR-C-7
PROP:Edit LR-C-23
PROP:Enabled LR-C-24
PROP:FalseValue LR-C-38
PROP:Fill LR-C-7
PROP:Filter LR-C-25
PROP:First LR-C-8
PROP:FlushPreview LR-C-26
PROP:Follows LR-C-27
PROP:Font LR-C-6
PROP:FontColor LR-C-6
PROP:FontName LR-C-6
PROP:FontSize LR-C-6
PROP:FontStyle LR-C-6
PROP:Format LR-C-8
PROP:From LR-C-8
PROP:Full LR-C-8
PROP:Gray LR-C-8
PROP:Handle LR-C-27
PROP:Height LR-C-6
PROP:Hide LR-C-8



PROP:Hlp LR-C-8
PROP:Hscroll LR-C-8
PROP:Icon LR-C-8
PROP:Iconize LR-C-8
PROP:IconList LR-C-29
PROP:ImageBits LR-C-30
PROP:ImageBlob LR-C-31
PROP:Imm LR-C-8
PROP:Ins LR-C-8
PROP:Items LR-C-32
PROP:Key LR-C-8
PROP:Landscape LR-C-8
PROP:Last LR-C-8
PROP:Left LR-C-8
PROP:LeftOffset LR-C-8
PROP:Line LR-C-33
PROP:LineCount LR-C-33
PROP:LoginTimeOut LR-C-33, UG-625
PROP:Mark LR-C-8
PROP:Mask LR-C-8
PROP:Max LR-C-8
PROP:MaxHeight LR-C-34
PROP:Maximize LR-C-8
PROP:MaxWidth LR-C-34
PROP:Mdi LR-C-8
PROP:Meta LR-C-8
PROP:Min LR-C-8
PROP:MinHeight LR-C-34
PROP:Mm LR-C-8
PROP:Modal LR-C-8
PROP:Msg LR-C-8
PROP:NoBar LR-C-8
PROP:NoFrame LR-C-8
PROP:NoMerge LR-C-9
PROP:NoTips LR-C-32, LR-C-34
PROP:Ovr LR-C-9
PROP:Page LR-C-9
PROP:PageAfter LR-C-9
PROP:PageAfterNum LR-C-9
PROP:PageBefore LR-C-9
PROP:PageBeforeNum LR-C-9
PROP:Pageno LR-C-9
PROP:Palette LR-C-9
PROP:Password LR-C-9
PROP:Points LR-C-9
PROP:Preview LR-C-9
PROP:Progress LR-C-35
PROP:Range LR-C-9
PROP:RangeHigh LR-C-9
PROP:RangeLow LR-C-9
PROP:ReadOnly LR-C-9
PROP:Req LR-C-9
PROP:Reset LR-C-9
PROP:Resize LR-C-9
PROP:Right LR-C-9
PROP:RightOffset LR-C-9



PROP:Round LR-C-9
PROP:ScreenText LR-C-35
PROP:Scroll LR-C-9
PROP:SelEnd LR-C-36
PROP:SelStart LR-C-36
PROP:Separate LR-C-9
PROP:Size LR-C-36
PROP:Skip LR-C-9
PROP:Spread LR-C-9
PROP:SQL UG-621
PROP:SQLExecute LR-C-45
PROP:Status LR-C-9
PROP:StatusText LR-C-9
PROP:Std LR-C-10
PROP:Step LR-C-10
PROP:Sum LR-C-10
PROP:System LR-C-10
PROP:Thous LR-C-10
PROP:Thread LR-C-37
PROP:Timer LR-C-10
PROP:TipDelay LR-C-37
PROP:TipDisplay LR-C-37
PROP:Toolbox LR-C-10
PROP:ToolTip LR-C-10
PROP:Touched LR-C-37
PROP:Trn LR-C-10
PROP:TrueValue LR-C-38
PROP:Upr LR-C-10
PROP:Use LR-C-10
PROP:Value LR-C-10
PROP:VBXEvent LR-C-38
PROP:VBXEventArg LR-C-38
PROP:VbxFile LR-C-7
PROP:VbxName LR-C-7
PROP:Vcr LR-C-10
PROP:VcrFeq LR-C-10
PROP:Visible LR-C-39
PROP:Vscroll LR-C-10
PROP:VscrollPos LR-C-28, LR-C-40
PROP:Width LR-C-6
PROP:WithNext LR-C-10
PROP:WithPrior LR-C-10
PROP:Wizard LR-C-10
PROP:WndProc LR-C-41
PROP:Xpos LR-C-6
PROP:Ypos LR-C-6
Properties. See controls: properties; windows: properties
active window LR-C-17
bitmap images in memo fields LR-C-20, LR-C-30, LR-C-31
data changed by the user LR-C-37
edit-in-place LR-C-23
FlushPreview LR-C-25, LR-C-26
mark as a block LR-C-36
name of a VBX event LR-C-38
number of entries visible in a LIST LR-C-32, LR-C-34
tab order LR-C-27



thread number LR-C-37
Undeclared LR-C-16
window or control handle LR-C-18, LR-C-19, LR-C-27, LR-C-41

Property Access Syntax GS-138, LR-C-4
Property Assignment LR-C-3
Property assignment syntax UG-219
Property Equates LR-C-6
Property Expressions LR-C-4
Property Sheet UG-58, UG-519
Property Sheet Properties
Drop ID UG-315
Help UG-316
Name UG-315
Position UG-316
Setting UG-314
Spread UG-315
Use UG-315
Wizard UG-315

Property Strings LR-C-3
Property Toolbox
Report Formatter UG-357, UG-375
Window Formatter UG-261, UG-266, UG-276

PropertyBox toolbox GS-163
PROPLIST:Center LR-C-11
PROPLIST:CenterOffset LR-C-11
PROPLIST:Color LR-C-11
PROPLIST:Decimal LR-C-11
PROPLIST:DecimalOffset LR-C-11
PROPLIST:Fixed LR-C-11
PROPLIST:Group LR-C-13
PROPLIST:Header LR-C-11
PROPLIST:HeaderCenter LR-C-11
PROPLIST:HeaderCenterOffset LR-C-11
PROPLIST:HeaderDecimal LR-C-11
PROPLIST:HeaderDecimalOffset LR-C-12
PROPLIST:HeaderLeft LR-C-12
PROPLIST:HeaderLeftOffset LR-C-12
PROPLIST:HeaderRight LR-C-12
PROPLIST:HeaderRightOffset LR-C-12
PROPLIST:Icon LR-C-12
PROPLIST:LastOnLine LR-C-12
PROPLIST:Left LR-C-12
PROPLIST:LeftOffset LR-C-12
PROPLIST:Locator LR-C-12
PROPLIST:MouseDownField LR-C-14
PROPLIST:MouseDownRow LR-C-14
PROPLIST:MouseDownZone LR-C-14
PROPLIST:MouseMoveField LR-C-14
PROPLIST:MouseMoveRow LR-C-14
PROPLIST:MouseMoveZone LR-C-14
PROPLIST:MouseUpField LR-C-14
PROPLIST:MouseUpRow LR-C-14
PROPLIST:MouseUpZone LR-C-14
PROPLIST:Picture LR-C-12
PROPLIST:Resize LR-C-12



PROPLIST:Right LR-C-12
PROPLIST:RightBorder LR-C-12
PROPLIST:RightOffset LR-C-13
PROPLIST:Scroll LR-C-13
PROPLIST:Tree LR-C-13
PROPLIST:TreeBoxes LR-C-13
PROPLIST:TreeIndent LR-C-13
PROPLIST:TreeLines LR-C-13
PROPLIST:Underline LR-C-13
PROPLIST:Width LR-C-13
PROPPRINT:Collate LR-C-42
PROPPRINT:Color LR-C-42
PROPPRINT:Context LR-C-42
PROPPRINT:Copies LR-C-42
PROPPRINT:Device LR-C-42
PROPPRINT:DevMode LR-C-42
PROPPRINT:Driver LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:Duplex LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:FontMode LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:FromMin LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:FromPage LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:Paper LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:PaperBin LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:PaperHeight LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:PaperWidth LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:Percent LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:Port LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:PrintToFile LR-C-43
PROPPRINT:PrintToName LR-C-44
PROPPRINT:Resolution LR-C-44
PROPPRINT:ToMax LR-C-44
PROPPRINT:ToPage LR-C-44
PROPPRINT:Yresolution LR-C-44
Protected mode LR-xxxvii
Prototype UG-90
External procedures UG-445

Prototypes
FUNCTION LR-2-23
PROCEDURE LR-2-23

prototypes LR-2-12
Prototyping API Functions UG-632
PSTRING LR-3-20, UG-54
Push button UG-270
PUT LR-xxxiv
FILE LR-10-48
QUEUE LR-12-17
VIEW LR-11-18

PUTINI LR-7-66

Q
QBE UG-499
Query-by-Example UG-499
QUEUE LR-12-3, UG-326
ADD LR-12-12
DELETE LR-12-14
GET LR-12-15



POINTER LR-12-20
PUT LR-12-17
RECORDS LR-12-20
SORT LR-12-19

queue TG-3-7
QUEUE structure UG-285
Quick Load GS-20
Defined UG-43

Quick Start UG-76
Quick Start Wizard GS-14
QUICKSCAN UG-532
QUOTE TG-6-14

R
RAD GS-2
RADIO TG-4-4, TG-4-20
report control LR-8-40
window control LR-6-83

Radio Button
Report UG-394

radio button TG-4-20
Radio Button Properties
Accelerator key UG-278
Drop ID UG-279
Help UG-280
Icon UG-279
Justification UG-278
Name UG-278
Parameter UG-278
Position UG-280
Setting UG-275
Text UG-278
Use UG-278
Value UG-278

Radio Button Properties dialog UG-277
radio buttons TG-1-6, TG-1-8
RADIO control
Window UG-206

RAM GS-9, UG-10
RANDOM LR-13-5
Random access LR-10-83
Random File Access LR-10-87
RANGE LR-6-124
Range UG-141
Range Limit GS-113
Range validation LR-13-3
Rapid Application Development GS-2, UG-2
RAW LR-2-24, LR-2-28
Re-declarations LR-xxvi
re-generated templates from the registry TG-1-4
Re-register When Changed TG-1-12
READ TG-5-14, TG-5-15
Read and write UG-86
read one line of a source file TG-5-16
Read Only LR-10-89
Read only UG-86



Field UG-57
read-only mode TG-5-14
Read/Write LR-10-89
ReadMe file GS-11, UG-12
READONLY LR-6-124
READONLY attribute UG-289, UG-293, UG-296, UG-301
REAL LR-3-9, UG-54
Real number
Data types UG-54

RECLAIM LR-10-10
RECLAIM attribute UG-46
RECORD LR-10-22
Record
Defined UG-38

record lock LR-10-94
Record order UG-166
Record pointer LR-10-87
RECORDS
FILE LR-10-62
INDEX LR-10-62
KEY LR-10-62
QUEUE LR-12-20

Recursive
FUNCTION LR-3-42
PROCEDURE LR-3-42

recursive #GROUPs TG-2-21
Redeclares (OVER) LR-3-37
Redirection file LR-2-41, UG-434
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-462

Redistribute Procedures UG-109
Redo UG-228
Reference Assignment Statements LR-4-18
Reference variable UG-55
Reference Variables LR-3-30
Referential Integrity GS-23, GS-46, UG-69, UG-70, UG-85, UG-488
Referential integrity LR-10-63
Referential Integrity constraints GS-53
Reformat UG-493
RefreshWindow UG-144
RefreshWindow ROUTINE TG-8-9
Regenerate UG-117
Regenerate button TG-1-12
Regenerate templates UG-116
REGET
FILE LR-10-50
VIEW LR-11-19

REGION LR-6-86
REGION control UG-206
Region control UG-309
Region Properties
Colors UG-310
Drag ID UG-310
Drop ID UG-311
Help UG-311



Immediate UG-310
Name UG-309
Position UG-311
Setting UG-309
Use UG-309

Registers
16-bit
Debugger Windows UG-466

Registry Maintenance UG-116
Registry Options UG-115
Registry Options dialog TG-1-12, UG-114
REGISTRY.TRF TG-1-4, TG-1-10, UG-114, UG-117
REJECTCODE LR-13-37
Relational database theory UG-37
Relational model UG-37
Relational Theory
Relational Operations UG-39
Join UG-39
Project UG-39
Select UG-39

Relations UG-68
Foreign Key UG-69
Map by... UG-69
Primary Key UG-69

Relationship Properties dialog UG-34, UG-68, UG-70
Relationships
Linked field UG-69

RelationTree Control template UG-188
Relative record LR-10-60
RELEASE LR-10-94
FILE LR-10-49
VIEW LR-11-21

Remainder (Modulus division) LR-4-3
REMOVE LR-10-34
RENAME LR-10-35
Rename Procedure UG-110
Renumber UG-109
Repeat count notation LR-4-6
Repeated characters LR-13-11
REPLACE TG-6-15
Replace
Text Editor UG-407

Replace All
Text Editor UG-408

replace attribute TG-6-15
replace string special characters TG-6-14
Replaceable database drivers LR-xxxv
Repopulate Modules UG-109
REPORT LR-8-4, TG-2-8, TG-2-14
Page Overflow LR-8-3

Report UG-91
Adding Fields UG-386
AVE UG-358
Box UG-391



BREAK UG-349
Breaks UG-367
Check Box UG-395
CNT UG-358
Controls UG-358
Custom Controls UG-396
Data UG-358
Design UG-359
DETAIL UG-349
Detail UG-366
Ellipse UG-392
Fields UG-358, UG-366, UG-373
Font UG-378, UG-380
FOOTER UG-349
Footer UG-365
FORM UG-349
Graphic Controls UG-389
Graphics UG-358
Group Box UG-395
Group BREAK UG-349
Group Breaks UG-367
Group Header UG-369
HEADER UG-349
Header UG-363
Line UG-390
List Box UG-392
MAX UG-358
Metafile UG-397
MIN UG-358
Multi-Line Text UG-388
Option Box UG-393
Page Breaks UG-371
Page Margins UG-361
Page Orientation UG-361
Paper Size UG-361
Picture token UG-358
Position UG-379, UG-380
Positioning and Alignment UG-360
Preview! UG-383
Processing Order UG-350
Radio Button UG-394
Sorting UG-369
SUM UG-358
Totals UG-358

Report Control Symbols TG-7-15
Report controls UG-62
REPORT data structure GS-151
Report Formatter TG-2-21, UG-27, UG-91
Align Toolbox UG-357, UG-376
Alignment Menu UG-381
Band View UG-355
Bands Menu UG-381
Box UG-375
Caption bar UG-355
Check Box UG-374
Control Template UG-375, UG-384



Controls Menu UG-381
Controls Toolbox UG-374
Controls toolbox UG-356
Custom Control UG-375
Data Dictionary Field UG-375
Dictionary Field UG-383
Edit Menu UG-379
Ellipse UG-375
Form UG-363
Group Box UG-374
Image UG-375
Line UG-375
List Box UG-375
Measurement unit UG-361
Opening UG-354
Option Box UG-374
Options Menu UG-384
Page Layout UG-383
Page Layout View UG-356
Populate Menu UG-383
Popup Menu UG-377
Preview! UG-383, UG-385
Property Toolbox UG-357, UG-375
Radio Button UG-374
Rulers UG-355
String UG-374
Text Field UG-374
Using UG-348
View Menu UG-383

Report Processing
Order UG-348

Report Properties GS-153
Editing UG-378

Report Properties dialog UG-362
REPORT structure UG-348, UG-349
REPORT structures LR-xxxi
Report totals
AVE LR-8-45
CNT LR-8-46
MAX LR-8-53
MIN LR-8-54
SUM LR-8-56

Report Wizard GS-24
REQ LR-6-124, TG-2-12, TG-2-14, TG-2-17, TG-4-3, TG-4-8
REQ attribute TG-8-17, UG-60, UG-271, UG-293, UG-296, UG-301, UG-317
Required Field. See control properties
Reserved Words LR-2-6
RESET
FILE LR-10-51
report control attribute LR-8-55
VIEW LR-11-22

Reset Controls UG-62
Reset Fields UG-169
Browse Box UG-148

RESIZE LR-6-23



resize LR-6-30
Resizeable UG-213
List box
Column group UG-338

Resizeable columns
List box UG-334

Resizing a window GS-25
resizing list box columns GS-113
Restrict GS-54
Data Integrity UG-70

RETURN LR-5-16
return attribute TG-6-10
return attribute string delimiter position TG-6-16
return current instance number TG-6-13
return embed point existence TG-6-11
return file existence TG-6-12
return from #GROUP TG-5-11
return item exists in list TG-6-12
return multi-valued symbol instances TG-6-13
RETURN value LR-2-26
Reusability UG-20
reusability GS-34, GS-117
Reusable code
Data entry format UG-61

reusable statement group TG-1-9, TG-2-9
reuseable TG-1-3
REVERSE TG-5-3
Revision number UG-71
Rewrite (PUT) LR-10-48
VIEW LR-11-18

rewrite (PUT)
QUEUE LR-12-17

RIGHT
function LR-13-18
MENU control attribute LR-6-125
report control attribute LR-8-52
window control attribute LR-6-121

Right angle bracket (>) LR-2-7
Right Border UG-341
roadmap GS-5
ROLLBACK LR-10-65, LR-10-69
Rollback UG-85
ROUND
function LR-13-6
report control attribute LR-8-55
window control attribute LR-6-125

ROUNDBOX LR-9-14
ROUTINE LR-xxx, LR-2-19, TG-2-12
DO LR-5-12
EXIT LR-5-13

Ruler
Report formatter UG-355

RUN LR-5-17
Run UG-82, UG-433



Run button GS-93, UG-15
Run Time Errors LR-D-3, LR-D-7
RUNCODE LR-13-33
Runtime Expression LR-4-10
Runtime index UG-63
Runtime Library UG-447
Runtime Property Assignment LR-C-3
Property Access Syntax LR-C-4
Property Equates LR-C-6
Runtime-Only Properties LR-C-16

Runtime-Only Properties LR-C-16

S
Sample Window
Window Formatter UG-205

sample window GS-88
SAVE TG-3-7, TG-3-19
Save All
Text Editor UG-408

Save button UG-14
Save Button control template UG-175
Scientific Notation Pictures LR-3-46
Screen Fields (controls) LR-6-6
screen picture GS-63
SCREEN structure LR-xxxi
script language TG-1-3
SCROLL LR-6-125
Scroll Bar
List box
Column group UG-337

List box column UG-334
Scrolling
Controls UG-266
List boxes UG-286

Search
List box UG-335

Search menu
Text Editor UG-406

Search path UG-435
SECTION LR-2-43
section use constraints TG-2-29
SELECT LR-7-29
Select Control Template dialog GS-128
Select Driver dialog UG-437
Select Embed Type dialog
Using UG-102

Select Field dialog GS-96, UG-97, UG-258, UG-280, UG-294, UG-300, UG-327, UG-336
Using UG-97

Select Font GS-154
Select Font dialog UG-265, UG-364
Select Key dialog UG-298
Select Procedure Type dialog GS-95, GS-150, GS-155, UG-25, UG-88
Select Project dialog UG-433
Select Source dialog UG-476
SELECTED LR-7-48



Selective Export UG-118
Semi-colon LR-2-3, LR-2-7
SEND LR-10-62
SEND function UG-528, UG-531, UG-622
Sentence oriented languages LR-xxiii
SEPARATOR LR-6-126, TG-6-16
Sequential access LR-10-83
Sequential File Access LR-10-84
SET LR-xxxiv, LR-10-84, LR-10-85
FILE LR-10-52

Set Control Order
Report Formatter UG-381
Window Formatter UG-230

Set Tab Order
Window Formatter UG-229

SET3DLOOK LR-7-31
SETCLIPBOARD LR-7-63
SETCLOCK LR-13-27
SETCOMMAND LR-13-34
SETCURSOR LR-7-32
SETDROPID LR-7-64
SETFONT LR-7-33
SETKEYCODE LR-7-50
SETNONNULL LR-10-73
SETNULL LR-10-72
SETPATH LR-13-34
SETPENCOLOR LR-9-15
SETPENSTYLE LR-9-16
SETPENWIDTH LR-9-17
SETPOSITION LR-7-34
SETTARGET LR-7-35
Setting Application Options UG-111
SETTODAY LR-13-26
Setup UG-10
setup GS-9
Setup program UG-443
setup prompt symbols TG-4-12
SHARE LR-10-89
FILE LR-10-36

SHARE.EXE GS-15
Shared mode UG-86
Shared-access LR-10-89
SHEET LR-6-88
Sheet UG-519. See also Property Sheet
SHEET control UG-207, UG-314
SHEET structure UG-316
SHORT LR-3-4, UG-54
SHOW LR-9-18
Show on Properties box TG-1-12
SHUTDOWN LR-5-18
Sieve of Eratosthenes LR-xxxviii
Simple Assignment Statements LR-4-15
Simplicity UG-512
SIN (sine of angle) LR-13-7
SINGLE TG-2-12



Single Document Interface (SDI) LR-6-5
Single-precision real LR-3-8, LR-3-10
Single-quote UG-57
SIZE LR-3-54
Size UG-225
Windows and controls UG-262

SKIP LR-xxxiv
FILE LR-10-54
VIEW LR-11-24
window control attribute LR-6-126

Slash LR-2-7
Smart Linking LR-xxxviii
Snap to Grid
Report formatter UG-361

Soft mode
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-459

Software Development Kit UG-513
SORT (QUEUE) LR-12-19
Sort Fields UG-182
Sort Order UG-68
Sort orders LR-10-83
sorted insert TG-3-10
Sorting UG-94
Report UG-369

Sorting files UG-98
Sound (BEEP) LR-13-40
Source code UG-90
Source code editor UG-400
Source code generation UG-113
source code generation time TG-1-7
Source code management UG-638
source generation control TG-2-4
source generation control section TG-1-9
source generation error TG-6-5
source generation message TG-6-7
Source variable LR-4-15
Special Characters LR-2-7
SPIN LR-6-91, TG-4-5, TG-4-20
Spin Box. See Spin Properties
SPIN control UG-206, UG-290
Spin Properties
Capitalization/case UG-292
Data source UG-291
Drop ID UG-293
Entry Mode UG-292
Entry Patterns UG-290
From UG-291
Help UG-293
Immediate UG-292
Justification UG-291
Justification Offset UG-291
Picture UG-290
Position UG-293
Range limits UG-292



Read Only UG-293
Required UG-293
Setting UG-290
Step value UG-292
Use UG-291

Spin Properties dialog UG-290
SPREAD LR-6-126
SQL LR-xxxiv, LR-C-45
SQL command UG-622
SQL.LOG UG-624
SQLError UG-623
SQRT (square root) LR-13-6
SREAL LR-3-8, UG-54
Stack Overflow UG-448
Stack Size UG-450
Stack Trace
Debugger Options
16-bit UG-459

Stack Trace window
Debugger UG-480

Stacking Fields
List box UG-339

Standard actions UG-80
standard customizations TG-1-5
Standard Date LR-13-25
Standard Time LR-13-25
standard window handling code TG-8-4
Standard Windows Action UG-272
Standard Windows Behavior UG-238, UG-245
Standard Windows Commands UG-238
START LR-7-14
START function UG-203, UG-204
starting point designs TG-1-4
Statement Execution Sequence LR-2-21
Statement Format LR-2-3
Statement Labels LR-2-3
Statement oriented languages LR-xxiii
Statement selection integer LR-xxx
STATIC LR-3-38
QUEUE attribute LR-12-6
Storage class UG-58

Static controls UG-259
Static Data LR-3-41
Static index UG-65
STATUS
window attribute LR-6-35

Status bar UG-215, UG-244
Status bar message UG-59
Status Widths UG-218
STD LR-6-127
STD ID UG-272
Std ID UG-245
STEP LR-6-128
Step
Debugging UG-471



Step Assembler
Debugger 32-bit UG-483

Step Locator
Incremental Locator
Entry Locator UG-146

Step Over Assembler
Debugger 32-bit UG-483

Step Over Source
Debugger 32-bit UG-483

Step Source
Debugger 32-bit UG-483

Sticky breakpoint UG-467
STOP LR-5-19
STREAM LR-10-37
Strikeout UG-225, UG-265
STRING UG-54
data type LR-3-16
report control LR-8-41
window control LR-6-94

String Constants LR-4-6
STRING control
Window Formatter UG-205

String control UG-302
String Expressions LR-4-7
string field GS-107
String Pictures LR-3-52
String Properties
Drop ID UG-303
Field or variable UG-302
Help UG-304
Justification UG-302
Justification Offset UG-303
Name UG-302
Parameter UG-302
Picture token UG-302
Position UG-304
Setting UG-302
Text UG-302
Transparent UG-303
Use UG-302
Variable string UG-303

String Properties dialog GS-151, GS-157, UG-302
String Slicing LR-4-8
String values
Specifying UG-57

Strong typing LR-xxvi
Structure Termination LR-2-4
Style UG-225
SUB (substring function) LR-13-19
Sub-Application UG-644
sub-classing LR-C-19, LR-C-41, LR-E-3
Sub-routine (ROUTINE) LR-2-19
SubMENU UG-245
Subroutines UG-91



Defining UG-98
Subscript
Array LR-3-32
MAXIMUM LR-13-42

SUBTITLE LR-2-44
Subtraction operator LR-4-3
SUM LR-8-56
Sum GS-141
super-fix multi-value symbols TG-3-16
Suppress display of repeated Functions UG-112
Surrounding Break GS-159, UG-368, UG-383
Switch To LR-6-36
symbol TG-1-6
Symbol Hierarchy TG-7-5
Symbol Management Statements TG-3-7
symbols TG-7-3
Symbols Dependent on    %Field TG-7-9
Symbols Dependent on %Application TG-7-6
Symbols Dependent on %File TG-7-7
Symbols Dependent on %Formula TG-7-16
Symbols Dependent on %Key TG-7-10
Symbols Dependent on %Module TG-7-11
Symbols Dependent on %Procedure TG-7-12
Symbols Dependent on %Relation TG-7-11
Symbols Dependent on %Report TG-7-15
Symbols Dependent on %ViewFiles TG-7-8
Symbols Dependent on %Window TG-7-13
synchronized list boxes GS-127
SyncWindow ROUTINE TG-8-9
Syntax check UG-422
SYSTEM
window attribute LR-6-36

System Date
SETTODAY LR-13-26
TODAY LR-13-26

System Debugger UG-478
System menu LR-6-36, UG-204, UG-216
System messages UG-513
System modal LR-6-15, LR-6-33
System modal window UG-203
System requirements UG-10
system requirements GS-9
System Time
CLOCK LR-13-26
SETCLOCK LR-13-27

System topic UG-627

T
TAB LR-6-96
Tab UG-226, UG-519
TAB control UG-207
Tab order UG-229, UG-230
Tab Properties
Drop Id UG-317
Help UG-318
Name UG-317



Parameter UG-317
Position UG-318
Required field UG-317
Setting UG-316
Text UG-317
Use UG-317

Tab Size
Text Editor UG-410

TAB structure UG-316
Tabbed dialogs UG-519
Table UG-37
Defined UG-39

Tabstop
Text Editor UG-404

Tabular report UG-359
TAN (tangent of angle) LR-13-8
TARGET
built-in variable LR-C-3

TARGET, built-in variable LR-7-35
Target file UG-437, UG-442, UG-444
target language TG-1-3
target language source code TG-1-5
target language statement TG-1-9
targets for control and extension templates TG-1-7
Template UG-92, UG-103
Template Class UG-420, UG-423, UG-426
template class TG-1-9
Template Classes GS-143, GS-169
template code comments TG-6-3
template code files TG-1-10
Template Code Sections TG-2-3
template code sections TG-1-9
Template Driven UG-20
template help file TG-6-6
template intialization code TG-2-23
template language procedure or function TG-1-9
Template Language Reference GS-5, UG-7
Template Prompts TG-1-8
Template Properties dialog TG-1-12
Template RegistryTG-1-10, TG-1-12, TG-2-3, TG-2-6, UG-20, UG-98, UG-114, UG-115, UG-116
template registry TG-1-13
template registry file TG-1-4
Template Registry Options UG-114
template reset code TG-2-24
Template set TG-2-4, TG-2-6, UG-114
template set TG-1-9, TG-1-13, TG-2-3
Template Structure TG-1-9
template symbol (variable) TG-1-9
template variable (symbol) TG-1-6
Templates UG-103, UG-107
code UG-22
control UG-21
extension UG-22
Maintaining UG-114
procedure UG-21



Properties UG-117
Regenerate UG-116
Unregister UG-116

Termination
FUNCTION LR-5-16
HALT LR-5-14
PROCEDURE LR-5-16
PROGRAM LR-5-16
ROUTINE LR-5-13
structure LR-2-4

Test button UG-211
Test data
Report UG-385

TEXT
report control LR-8-43
window control LR-6-98

Text
Appearance of UG-265

TEXT control
Window Formatter UG-205

Text control UG-299
Text Control Properties
Capitalization/case UG-300
Drop ID UG-301
Field or variable UG-300
Help UG-301
Justification UG-300
Name UG-300
Position UG-301
Read Only UG-301
Required UG-301
Scroll bars UG-301
Setting UG-299
Use UG-300

Text Editor TG-2-21, UG-27, UG-92, UG-400
Copy UG-403
Customization UG-409
Cut UG-403
Duplicate UG-405
Edit Menu UG-403
Find Marked Text UG-408
Find Next UG-408
Find Previous UG-408
Managing windows UG-401
Opening UG-400
Paste UG-404
Replace UG-407
Replace All UG-408
Search UG-406
Undo UG-403

Text Properties dialog UG-300
THEN LR-xxix, LR-5-7
THOUS
REPORT attribute LR-8-13

THREAD LR-3-38, LR-7-15, UG-96



FILE attribute LR-10-13
QUEUE attribute LR-12-7

Thread UG-80, UG-204
THREAD attribute UG-47, UG-86
Tilde LR-2-7
TIME UG-54
data type LR-3-23

Time
Standard Time LR-13-25

Time Pictures LR-3-48
TimeDisplay UG-22
TIMER LR-6-38
Timer UG-215, UG-218
TIMER attribute TG-8-25
TIMES LR-5-8
TIP LR-6-129
Tip UG-269
TITLE LR-2-44
Title UG-212
TO LR-xxix, LR-5-3, LR-5-8
To Do UG-78, UG-103
To Do procedure UG-87
TODAY LR-13-26
TODAY() UG-57
TODAY() function GS-63
Token oriented languages LR-xxii
Tool bar UG-14
Tool tip UG-59, UG-207, UG-210, UG-223, UG-269, UG-357, UG-375, UG-377
TOOLBAR LR-6-42
Toolbar
Window Formatter UG-204, UG-208, UG-209, UG-231

toolbar button GS-117
toolbar buttons GS-87
Toolbars
Button group UG-253
Creating UG-238, UG-251
Grid Settings UG-251
Icon buttons UG-238
Latched buttons UG-253
Merging UG-250
Mutually exclusive buttons UG-253

TOOLBOX LR-6-36
Window Formatter UG-218

Toolbox
Property UG-261, UG-266
Report Formatter UG-356, UG-374
Window Formatter UG-205

TopSpeed Database Recovery Utility UG-611
TopSpeed driver UG-46
TOPSPEED File Driver GS-15
TopSpeed file format GS-3, UG-4
TopSpeed files UG-604
Data Types UG-605
Driver Strings UG-606
File Specifications UG-605



Open access modes UG-607
SEND functions UG-606
SHARE UG-607
Storing multiple Tables in a single file UG-610
Unsupported Functions UG-607

total calculation GS-140
Total type GS-168
Totals
AVE LR-8-45
CNT LR-8-46
MAX LR-8-53
MIN LR-8-54
Report UG-358
SUM LR-8-56

TPSFIX UG-613
Trace UG-113
Trace ODBC Calls UG-624
Transaction Control File UG-604
Transaction Frame LR-10-63
Transaction Logging LR-10-63
Transaction Processing LR-10-63
COMMIT LR-10-67
LOGOUT LR-10-68
ROLLBACK LR-10-69

Transaction Tracking LR-10-63
Trappable Run Time Errors LR-D-3
tree control LR-6-112, LR-C-13
Tree controls UG-87, UG-188
tree controls in list boxes LR-6-71
tree diagram of procedure calls TG-2-11
TRN
report control attribute LR-8-56
window control attribute LR-6-130

TRN attribute UG-303
Truncation
Data Conversion Rules LR-4-20
INT LR-13-4

TSIMPLIB.EXE UG-635
TYPE LR-2-29, LR-9-18
GROUP type definition LR-3-40
QUEUE type definition LR-12-8

Type Conversion LR-4-20, LR-4-22

U
ULONG LR-3-7, UG-54
UNBIND LR-4-13
Unconditional Breakpoints UG-467
Unconditional control structures TG-1-4
Undeclared Properties LR-C-16
Underline UG-265
List box
Column group UG-337

Undo UG-228
Text Editor UG-403

unfix a multi-value symbol TG-3-18



UNHIDE LR-7-36
Uninterruptable Power Supply (UPS) LR-10-65
union operation TG-3-10
UNIQUE TG-3-7, TG-3-19
Unique key UG-65
unique key GS-15
Unique keys GS-15
UNIX LR-xxxvii
Unknown errors LR-D-21
UNLOCK LR-10-97
FILE LR-10-38

UnRegister templates UG-116
Unspecified Data Type Parameters LR-2-34
UNTIL LR-5-8, TG-5-6
Untyped value-parameters LR-2-34
Untyped variable-parameters LR-2-34
UPDATE LR-7-37
Update Buttons UG-152
Update Procedure UG-174
Update procedure GS-105
update the registry TG-1-12
UPPER LR-13-20
Uppercase UG-289, UG-292, UG-296
UPR
report control attribute LR-8-45
window control attribute LR-6-102

UPR attribute UG-289
USE UG-260
Print structure attribute LR-8-28
report control attribute LR-8-57
window control attribute LR-6-131

User Choice controls UG-259
User control UG-511
user interface GS-43
User Options UG-48, UG-50, UG-67
Field UG-59

user-defined multi-valued symbol TG-3-7
user-defined symbol TG-3-7
User-defined symbols TG-2-4
Users Guide GS-5, UG-7
USHORT LR-3-5, UG-54
utility execution section TG-1-10, TG-2-11

V
VAL (ASCII value) LR-13-20
validate prompt input TG-4-6
Validation UG-34
Validation Statements TG-4-3
Validity Checks GS-54
VALUE LR-6-133
Value-parameters TG-2-9
value-parameters TG-5-9
Variable length
Data types UG-54

Variable name UG-260
Variable String GS-151, UG-106, UG-303



Variable-parameters TG-2-9
variable-parameters TG-5-9
Variables UG-96
BFLOAT4 LR-3-10
BFLOAT8 LR-3-11
BYTE LR-3-3
CSTRING LR-3-18
DATE LR-3-22
DECIMAL LR-3-12
GROUP LR-3-24
Implicit LR-3-29
LONG LR-3-6
Memory allocation UG-58
PDECIMAL LR-3-14
PSTRING LR-3-20
REAL LR-3-9
SHORT LR-3-4
SREAL LR-3-8
STRING LR-3-16
TIME LR-3-23
ULONG LR-3-7
USHORT LR-3-5

variables TG-1-3, TG-7-3
VBX UG-318, UG-320
VBX Custom Controls UG-234
VBX Events UG-322
VBX Registry UG-234
VCR LR-6-134
VCR controls UG-286
Vectorized graphics UG-364
Version number UG-71
Vertical bar LR-2-3, LR-2-7
VIEW LR-11-3
View
Add Field UG-51
Add File UG-51
Adding UG-50
Field access UG-50
Prefix UG-50
Primary File UG-51

View Definition UG-117
View dialog UG-50
View menu UG-524
Report Formatter UG-383

View Properties
Description UG-51
Filter UG-51
Name UG-51

Visual Basic UG-318
Visual Basic .VBX control LR-6-61
Visual Basic Control Properties
Setting UG-321

Visual consistency UG-511
Visual design UG-205
Visual editing UG-405



VSCROLL
window attribute LR-6-27
window control attribute LR-6-117

VSHARE.386 GS-15

W
WATCH
FILE LR-10-55
VIEW LR-11-25

Watch Expressions UG-469
Debugger UG-472

Watermark UG-363
When Pressed UG-174, UG-177, UG-178, UG-180
WHERE TG-2-20, TG-2-22, TG-2-29, TG-4-8, TG-4-11, TG-4-21, TG-4-24, TG-5-3
WHILE LR-5-8, TG-5-6
Width UG-222
Windows and controls UG-262

WINDOW LR-6-13, TG-2-8, TG-2-14
MDI child window LR-6-13
non-MDI window LR-6-13

WINDOW attribute TG-8-21
Window Control Symbols TG-7-13
Window Formatter TG-1-7, TG-2-21, UG-26, UG-81, UG-90, UG-205
Align Toolbox UG-209
Alignment Menu UG-230
Calling from text editor UG-199
Control Menu UG-230
Control Templates UG-230
Controls Toolbox UG-205, UG-223
Creating Menus UG-238
Creating menus UG-231, UG-243
Creating toolbars UG-231, UG-238, UG-251
Delete UG-228
Duplicate UG-228
Edit Menu UG-228
Fields Toolbox UG-208
Grid Settings UG-233
Menu UG-224
Menu Editor UG-240, UG-241
Menu Text UG-243
Mutually exclusive buttons UG-253
Options Menu UG-233
Populate Menu UG-231
Popup menu UG-224
Preview! UG-234, UG-254
Property Toolbox UG-208
Redo UG-228
Sample Window UG-205
Set Control Order UG-230
Set Tab Order UG-229
Tools UG-205
Undo UG-228
Using UG-198, UG-210

Window Functions LR-7-38
window handling procedure TG-8-3



Window management UG-132
Window MENU
Creating UG-241

window of vulnerability LR-10-64
window or control handle LR-C-18, LR-C-19, LR-C-27, LR-C-41
Window Overview LR-6-5
Window procedure template TG-8-3
Window Procedures LR-7-16
Window properties
3D Look UG-217
Actions UG-228
Always on top UG-218
Auto Display UG-217
Cursor UG-220
Drop ID UG-219
Entry Patterns UG-216
Font UG-225
Frame Type UG-213
Height UG-223
Help ID UG-220
Hot key UG-225
Icon UG-214
Immediate UG-215
Initial Size UG-213
Label UG-212
MASK UG-216
Maximize Box UG-217
MDI Child UG-217
Message UG-221
Modal UG-215
Palette UG-215
Position UG-221, UG-227
Scroll Bars UG-218
Size UG-213
Status Bar UG-215
System Menu UG-216
Timer UG-215
Title UG-212
Toolbox UG-218
Width UG-222

Window Properties dialog UG-26
Using UG-211

Windows LR-xxxvii
Aligning controls UG-209
API calls UG-632
Application frame UG-200
Borders UG-213
Child UG-200, UG-203
Colors UG-308
Controls. See Controls
Conventions UG-200
Creating UG-198
Creating Menus UG-231
Creating Toolbars UG-231
Customizing UG-205



Data entry UG-202
Default structures UG-201
Defining UG-94
Dialog boxes UG-200, UG-201
Document UG-200, UG-201
Dynamically alter UG-212
Empty UG-202
Font specification UG-265
General purpose UG-202
Help UG-267
Hiding UG-204
Hot key UG-263
Messages UG-269
MODAL attribute UG-203
Navigation keys UG-264
Palette UG-308
Parent UG-200
Placing a Dictionary Field UG-207
Placing controls UG-223, UG-231
Placing fields UG-231. See also Fields: Populating
Positioning UG-262
Preview! UG-205, UG-234
Properties UG-211
Size UG-262
System modal UG-203
Types UG-200
User interface UG-200

Windows elements UG-513
Windows housekeeping UG-20
Windows Message UG-469
Windows Messages
16-bit
Debugger Windows UG-466

Windows Standard Dialog Functions LR-7-53
WINDOWS.CLW UG-633
WINDOWS.LIB UG-632
WITHNEXT LR-8-29, UG-372
WITHPRIOR LR-8-30, UG-373
WIZARD LR-6-134
Wizard UG-50, UG-519
Default on/off settings UG-113

wizard TG-2-8
Wizard dialog UG-89
Wizards
Starting UG-109

WMF UG-440
Word-wrapping
Report UG-388
Text Editor UG-409

Working Directory UG-436
Write Only LR-10-89
Write only UG-86

X
XBase commands UG-564, UG-574, UG-587
XBase file format UG-566



XOR LR-4-4, UG-418

Y
YEAR LR-13-29
YIELD LR-7-10

Z
Zoom in/out
Report Formatter UG-384

 




